
Hollins University
Hollins Digital Commons

Student Handbooks Hollins Publications

1946

Hollins Handbook (1946)
Hollins College

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.hollins.edu/handbook

Part of the Higher Education Commons, Social History Commons, United States History
Commons, and the Women's History Commons

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the Hollins Publications at Hollins Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in
Student Handbooks by an authorized administrator of Hollins Digital Commons. For more information, please contact lvilelle@hollins.edu,
millerjc@hollins.edu.

Recommended Citation
Hollins College, "Hollins Handbook (1946)" (1946). Student Handbooks. 25.
https://digitalcommons.hollins.edu/handbook/25

https://digitalcommons.hollins.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.hollins.edu%2Fhandbook%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.hollins.edu/handbook?utm_source=digitalcommons.hollins.edu%2Fhandbook%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.hollins.edu/archpub?utm_source=digitalcommons.hollins.edu%2Fhandbook%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.hollins.edu/handbook?utm_source=digitalcommons.hollins.edu%2Fhandbook%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1245?utm_source=digitalcommons.hollins.edu%2Fhandbook%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/506?utm_source=digitalcommons.hollins.edu%2Fhandbook%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/495?utm_source=digitalcommons.hollins.edu%2Fhandbook%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/495?utm_source=digitalcommons.hollins.edu%2Fhandbook%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/507?utm_source=digitalcommons.hollins.edu%2Fhandbook%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.hollins.edu/handbook/25?utm_source=digitalcommons.hollins.edu%2Fhandbook%2F25&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:lvilelle@hollins.edu,%20millerjc@hollins.edu
mailto:lvilelle@hollins.edu,%20millerjc@hollins.edu


Hollins Handbook 

1946-41 



J/ollills J/ollduOOK 
HOLLIN COLLEGE 

V IRGINIA 

PEG PENCE, Editor 
MARGARET CROC KETT, Business Manager 

Associate Editors 
RUTU GREY KNIGHTO BETTY LEE REAMS 

JULIET ALEXANDER 

1946·1947 



1946 

SEPTEMBER 
SMTWTFS 

1 2 345 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
2930 ....... . 

OCTOBER 
SMTWTFS 

1 2 345 
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

13 14 IS 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31 .. 

NOVEMBER 

SMTWTFS 
1 2 

3456789 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

DECEMBER . 
SMTWTFS 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 31 ..... . 

CALENDAR 

1947 

JANUARY 
SMTWTFS 

1 2 3 4 
5 6 7 8 9 10 II 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31 

FEBRUARY 

SMTWTFS 
1 

2345678 
9 10 II 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 .. 

MARCH 

SMTWTFS 
.. .. .. .. .. 1 

2345678 
9 10 11 12 131415 

16171819202122 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31 

APRIL 

SMTWTFS 
1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 .. 

MAY 
SMTWTFS 

. . 1 2 3 
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

JUNE 
SMTWTFS 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 192021 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
2930 

JULY 

SMTWTFS 
1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16171819 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31 .. 

AUGUST 

SMTWTFS 
.. .. .. .. .. 1 2 
3456789 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 2021 22 23 
24 2S 26 27 28 29 30 
31 ..... . 

COLLEGE CALENDAR 

1946-1947 

1946 

SEPTEMBER 16, Monday ... New Students Arrive by 8:30 P. M. I 
SEPTEM BEI< 17 , .1 8 ,1 9 .................. Specia l Examinations 
SP;PTEM HER 19, Thursday .... Old Siudents An'ive by 9 :00 P. M. 2 

OCTOOER (Date to be AnnoUllr'cd) .............. T inker Day 
NOVEMBER 28, Thursday ................. Thanksgiving Day 
D ECEMBER 19, Thursday, 12:00 oon, Christmas Vacation Begins 

1947 

J A UA RY 7, T uesday...... hristmas Vacation Ends 
(Students return in time for first class) 

J ANUARY 24 to F EBRUARY 1 ........... Mid-Ye.u· Examinations 
FEBlWARY 3. . . . . . ... Regi. tration for Second Semester 
FEBRUARY 4 ... . ................... Second Semesi er Begins 
FE BRUA RY 21, Friday. . . ................ Foun dcr's Day 
APRIL 2, W ednesday, 12:00 Noon ....... Spring Vacation Begins 
APRIL 9, Wednesday .. . ................ Spring Vacation Ends 

(Students return in time for first lass) 
MAY 22 TO MAY 30 ............... . ... Final Examinations 
MAY 31, J NE I, 2 .. 0ne Hundred and Fifth Commen emcnt 

I Rooms for new students will be ready for occupancy after 9:00 A. M .. Mon­
day, Septem ber 16. 

2Rooms for old students will be ready for occupancy after9:00 A. M .. Thurs. 
day. September J 9. 

( 3 ) 



Bessie C. Ra~ldolplz, President 

( 4) 

TO ALL NE\ V STUDENTS 

A year ago 1 wrote a brief message to all new stud nts to C011-

gra.~ulate them on the privilege of entering coll ege after the actual 
defeat of one enemy, Germany, and before the probable defeat 
of another enemy, Japan. Those students had before them the 
glad prospect of the end of World War II, the only world war 
they had ever known. 

Before they arrived in September, the purely military part of 
victory was complete and they could see before them the begin­
ning of a potential era of human history devoted to peace and to 
every permanent and beauLiful form of human progress. The 
atomic era could add vastly to all the happiness of man if only 
we could use the new found power with a deep sense of pet'sona! 
obligation to our fell \Vm n. 

Your coming years at Holllns arc intended to help equip you 
strongly in body, mind and spirit to play ::tn earnest part in the 
postwar era-an em that will last for many years and take heavy 
sacrifice from the citizens of our great republic. 

It is my high privilege to welcome you to his task at Hollins. 

( 5) 

BEs IE C. RA DOLPH, 

President. 



Mary Ph/egar Smith, Deal! 

(6) 

GREET I NGS 

-
This message carries my warm greetings to the new 

students of Hollins. You are beginning yOLU' ollege 
work in days of social upheaval (and world r construc­
tion). cver before have the challenges and oppor­
tunities (or young women been greater. In the building 

of world peace and in sustaining the prin iples of demo­

cratic life, both at home and abroad, the responsibility 

of each individual is most important. Ow, objectives 

must be intelligenily and unselfishly directed. Edu­
cation is more necessary than ever. 

In the years ahead y u will continue to learn the 

things which give meaning and purpose to life. We arc 

counting on your sincerity and your cooperation. Ours 

is tbe task of helping you and guiding you to develop 

your best abilities; yours is the responsibility of doing 

your best work. It is my earnest hope that together we 

can make your college experience a satisfying, valuable, 
and happy one. 

I look forward to seeing you in September and am 

eager to know you well. 

MARY PHLEX;AR SMITH, 

Deall. 

( 7 ) 



STUDENT 

GOVERNMENT 
REGULA nONS 



FOREWORD 

-
The Student Government Association of Hollins 

College is composed of all students, and is founded 

upon the principles of honor and self-reliance. It 
purposes to represent and to further the best interest 

of the student body, to secure cooperation between 

the different organi~ations, and to promote respon­
sibi lity, self-control, and loyalty among the students. 

With such ideals the fundamental principle to 

be recognized is that of individual responsibility, 

not only for one's self but for the entire group. 
This necessitates a clear and comprehensive under­
standing of the ideals of a student group thus 

organized. It implies a recognition of the spirit as 

well as the letter of our laws. and a thoughtful 

and sympathetic consideration of all phases of 

student life. From this will follow an active co­

operation and a sincere interest in upholding the 
history, ideals and spirit of our college. 

( 10 ) 

THE HONOR PLEDGE 

Each student, upon her entrance at Hollins, becomes a member 
of the Student Government Association. As a member she 
shall sign the following pledge: 

1,----------------------------________ -4 

upon my honor, do hereby pledge myself to honesty 
in academic work and in student relations, and also 
to abide by the regulations of the Student Govern­
ment Association, in spirit as well as in fact. I 
further promise to help any other person in the 
Association by calling to her attention any mis­
concl uct on her part or reporting her action to 
those ill authority in the Association. 

I understand that a plea of ignorance will not 
excuse my failure to keep this pledge. 

As a member of the Student Government Association, every 

girl shares its obli gations and responsibilities as well as its 
privileges and therefore must be willing to subordinate her 

own standards to those of the community as embodied in its 

regulations. She must accept responsibility for her own conduct 
and must a lso cooperate in holding others to the standards of 
Hollins and in reminding them of their obligations in case of 
non-conformity. 

( 11 ) 



CARMEN PETTUS 

President of Stu.dellt Body 
JANI, T O'LEARY 

Chairman of JIOl1or Coltrt 

IARY MON'lAGl T'; J ONES 

President of Junior Class 

STUDENT GOVERNMENT A SO lA nON 

Ofl'lCERS FOR 1946-1947 

Executive C ouncil 

President . . , , . , .......... ..... ............. CARMEN PETTUS 

Vice President . .. , .... , . ... . ... , .......... , . , .. SALLY HENN 

Secretary .. , .. . , ....... , . . " ... ,.,", .. , . NANCY ARMSTRONG 

Treasurer . . ...... , . , . , . , .......... . ... , ... LOUANN HOOVER 

Sophomore Representative . •............ . .... BERNIC]! CULLEN 

House Presidents 

West ... ............... , ...............•... VIRGINIA TYREE 

Maiu .............. . ......... JULIE ANDERSON 

East . ........................... VIRGINIA LLOYD HATCHER 

Honor C ourt 

Chairmon. . . . . .. . ......................... JANET O'LEARY 

Senior Representatives.. . . . . . . . .......... {PAT DUNCAN 
N A CLENDENIN 

Junior Representatives. . {SHIRLEY DEY 
JANE M LELLAN 

Sophomore Representativ(s. .. . . . . . . . . {I-It;;LEN QUATTLEBAUM 
DIANNI, DINWIDDIE 

( 13 ) 



JOINT LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE 

Student Representalives 

* Senior Representative . . . . . ............ . ..... . . ISABEL DUNN 

* Junior Represe1ltative . . . . . ... . . . . . ... . . . . .. BARBARA MOORE 

,. So phol1lore Representative . . . ... . . .. . . . .. . . . .... NANCY N EEF 

,. Fresh1ll.an Representative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . To be elected 

Faculty Representatives 
·DEAN l\IARY PHLEGAR SMITH MISS Lo ISE l\IADDREY 

TERM J9.J.5-1947 
*]\11155 S sm BLAIR *MISS FRANCES NIEDERER 

*Mr s MAllY FI flBURNE 

TERM 19.J.6-1948 
"MRS. JVA GAIWN I!; R "Mr s NANCY GROSI;CLOSE 

Ex Officio R epreseutalives 
,. President of Student Govern/llent . ... . .... ... . CAJU.IEN PETTUS 

·Chairman of JIonor Court ....... .. . . . ..... . . JA ET O'LEARY 

'Chairman of Il01l se Board . ....... . . VIRGINIA LLOYD H .UCTIER 

Chairman of Curriculum . . , .. . .... . ........ To be eJected 
Editor of JIandbook .. . . .. . . . . .. . ........ To be elected 
Editor oJ" !lollins Column s " . . ...... BETTY STEVENS 

·Senior President ......... .................... JEAN TALBOT 

,. Junior PresidCII/ ............. l\[ARY l\[ONTAGUE JONES 

Sophomore President . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ..... ROSAl.!" GA 1 IlLE 

Freshlllan President . . . . . . .. .. ..... . .... . . . To be elected 

·Voting Member. 

( 14 ) 

CONSTITUTION 
AND BY-LA \VS 

of the 

STUDENT GOVERNMENT 

ASSOCIATION 



CONSTITUTION 
0/ the 

STUDENT GOVERNMENT As OCIATION -
PREAMBLE 

We, the students of Hollins College, desiring to assume re­
sponsibility in the management of student affairs, do hereby, in 
accordance with an agreement between students and faculty, 
organize ourselves into an association, to be cal1ed the Student 
Government Association of Hollins College. 

ARTICLE I.-Object 

While recognizing the college administration and the Board of 
Trustees as final authority on all matters pertaining to student 
welfare, this organization shal1 have a~ its primary concern the 
physical, cultural, intellectual, and spi ritual development of the 
student. We shall encourage and strengthen the spirit of unity 
in every phase of the community life of Hollins College, by 
fostering in its members an active understanding of individual 
and group responsibility and a loyalty to the ideals upon which 
our philosophy of student government is based. 

ARTICLE II.-The Ceneral Association 

Section 1. All students shall be members of the Student Gov­
ernment Association. 

Section II. The members shall be responsible for knowledge 
of this constitution, of all Student Government regulations, an~ 
of alI action taken at the meetings of the Association. 

( 16 ) 

Section III. Regular meetings shaH be held weekly. The busi­
ness of the Association pertaining to all matters not reserved to 
the faculty, the administrat ion, or delegated to the Joint Legisla­
tive Committee by the Association, shall be transacted in these 
meetings. Special meetings may be called by the President or 
upon the request of five members of the Association. Two for­
mal meetings of the Association shall be held. The first of these 
shaH be in the fall, at which time the Association shall be 
formally opened. The second of these sha l1 be held in the spring, 
at wh ich time the new officers of the Association sha ll be in­
stalled. 

Section IV. Attendance at all meetings of the Association is 
compu lsory. In exc ptional cas 5, however, th President has 
the power to excuse a member. 

Section V. A simple majority of the members of the Associa­
tion shall constitute a quorum. A simple majority vote of th 
members present shall be required to make decisions. 

Section VI. Dues shall be assessed and collected as provided 
in the By-Laws, Article III. 

Section VII. The meetings of the Association shal1 be con­
ducted according to Robert's Rules of Order, Revised. 

ARTICLE lH.-Officers of the Associatio,~ 

Section 1. The officers of this Association shall be a Presi­
dent, a Vice President, a Secretary, and a Treasurer. 

Section II. The officers shall be nominated and elected as pro­
vided in Article IX. 

Section III. The general duties of the officers shall be as fol­
lows; The President shall ca l1 and preside over meetings of the 

( 17 ) 



Association, and shall call special meetings when necessary. She 
shall perform all duties usually pertaining to the office of Presi­
dent. The Vice President shall assume the duties of the Presi­
dent in the absence, or at the request of, the President. She shall 
act as Recorder for the Association. The Secretary shall keep 
a record of all meetings of the As ociation, and shall perform 
all other duties usually pertaining to the office of Secretary. The 
Treasurer shall collect all revenue of the Association and super­
vise the usc of the funds of the Association as provided in 
Article V and By-Laws, Article 1. She shall make a semi­
annual report to the Executive Council and shall perform all 
other duties usually pertaining to the office of Treasurer. 

Section IV. Other executive duties of the Officers of the 
Association shall be as provided in Article V. 

ARTICLE IV.-The Legislalive Deparlmelll 
Section 1. The principal legislative power of the Associatioll 

shal1 be vested in the Joint Legislative Committee. 
Section II. The primary purpose of this Committee shal1 be 

to legislate for the Association and to perform other duties 
necessary for carrying throug-h the \\'ork. It shall receive, in 
wl'iting, petitions and suggestions for legislation from members 
of the campus community, and it shall also legislate for any 
other campus group so desiring. 

Section III. The Committee shall be composed of sev n fac­
ulty members and fourteen students. Of the faculty representa­
tion two shall be (.'.t' officio members: the Dean of the College 
and the Assistant to the Dcan. The additional faculty represen­
tatives, serving for a period of two years, shall he appointed by 
the President of the College from sugge,tions presented to the 
Presid nt by the Executive ounci!. The t('rms for these mcm-

( 18 ) 

bers shall be overlapping, three being appointed in the odd years, 
two in the even years. 

Of the student representation ten shall be ex officio members: 
the Pre. id Ilt of the Association, the hairman of the Ilonor 
Court, the hairman 0 f the House Board, the four lass Presi­
dents, the hairman of the Student Curriculum ommittee, the 
Chairman of the lIandbook Committee, and tbe Editor of 110/­
!illS Colli III II s. The additional student reprcsentation shall be one 
member elected by each class. 

ection IV. The voting members of the Committee shall be: 
the five appointed faculty representatives, the four students 
elected to the ommittee, the President of the Association, the 
Chairman of the Ilonor Court, the Chairman of the House 
Board, and the presidents of the Senior and Junior classes. The 
Dean and the Assistant to the Dean, as representatives of the 
Dean's department, shall have one vote. 

A three-fourths majority of the entire voting membership of 
the Committee shall constitute a quorum. Any legislation passed 
by a seven-tenths maj ority of the entire voting membership shall 
become law upon the approval of the President of the College. 

ection V. The officers of the Committee shall be a Chair­
man, a Secretary-Treasurer, and a Chairman of the Steering 
Committee. The May meeting of the Committee shall be called 
by the former hairman. Prior to this meeting she shall have 
appointed a sub-committee, from the incoming ommittee, which 
shall prcsent at the meeting a slate for the election of the Chair­
man, the Secretary-Trcasurcr-one a studcnt, the other a faculty 
member-and the Chairman of the Steering Committee. These 
officers shall be nominated from the voting membership. In addi-

( 19 ) 



tion to the names presented by the sub-committee, nominations 
may be made from the floor. A three-fourths majority of the 
entire voting membership shall constitute a luorum. A simple 
maj ority vote of those present shall be required to elect. 

These officers shall serve for the following year. When a va­
cancy occurs in any office during the year, one of the remaining 
officers shall call a special meeting to elect an officer to the 
vacarit position. 

Section VI. The duties of the officers shall be as follows: 

a. The Chairman of the Committee shall call all meetings and 
preside thereat, receive in writing petitions and suggestions for 
legislation from members of the campus community, appoint all 
temporary sub-committees, and serve ex officio on all sub­
committees. 

b. The Secretary-Treasurer shall make complete files of all 
proceedings of the Committee's meetings, of all bills proposed to 
the President, and of those that become incorporated into the 
body of campus law, act as chairman of the Drafting Committee, 
and serve e.'!: officio on the Steering Committee. She shall per­
form all duties usually pertaining to the office of Treasurer. 

c. The Chairman of the Steering Committee, having deter­
mined with this group the agenda of the Joint Legislative Com­
mittee, shall announce it in the college newspaper, or in an Asso­
ciation meeting, or on the bulletin board. She shall post on the 
bulletin board for a period of one week a copy of each petition 
as it is deliberated by the Committee and also a summary of the 
Committee's discussion on any petitions which it rejects. 

Section VII. There shall be two scheduled meetings of the 
Committee, the first no earlier than May, the other no later than 

(20 ) 

the following October. The exact dates of these meetings are to 
be left to the discretion of the Chairman of the Committee each 
year, but the date of the fall meeting shall be fixed at the pre­
vious May meeting of the ommittee. The regular sessions of 
the Joint Legislative Committee shall start after February 15, 
when all petitions must be presented, and closed by April 15. 
At least one open forum may be called by the Chairman, should 
the subject under consideration be sufficiently controversial. The 
open forum shall not be a voting session. The Chairman shall 
have the power to call additional meetings at any time during 
the year and upon the request of any member of the Committee. 
Meetings shall be conducted according to Robert's Rilles of 
Order, Revised. 

Section VIII. The Committee shall establish and maintain all 
committees necessary for carrying on the business of the Com­
mittee. 

The following standing committees shall be maintained: 

a. The Steering Committee shall receive in writing from the 
Chairman of the Joint Legislative Committee petitions and sug­
gestions for legislation, which it shall organize and pass on to 
the appropriate bodies for consideration. It shall also prepare 
the agenda of the Joint Legislative Committee. This Committee 
shall be composed of the Chairman and Secretary-Treasurer of 
the Joint Legislative Committee and one other representative 
elected by this body to serve as chairman of this sub-committee. 

b. The Drafting Committee, working with the accepted peti­
tions, shall draft the bills, consider related regulations which 
may be affected by the new proposals and, if necessary, propose 
new revisions to maintain uniformity or avoid contradiction in 

( 21 ) 



regulations. The Secretary-Treasurer shall act as chairman of 
this committee, which shall include the Chairman of the Joint 
Legislative Committee, the Chairman of the Handbook Com­
mittee, and one faculty representative appointed by the Chair­
man of the Joint Legislative Committee. 

Section IX. It shall be the prerogative of the President of the 
College to initiate any legislation through the Committee. 

ARTICLE V.-The E.rcctttivc DepartlllCllt 

Section 1. The executive duties of the Association shall be 
performed by the officers of the Association as provided in 
Article III. 

Section II. The officers of the Association and additional stu­
dent representatives shall make up the Executive COllncil. 

Section III. The political duty of the Council shall be to 
formulate and present to the Association all proposals and 
policies upon which the work of the Council will be based. The 
Council shall also act as a vehicle of student opinion in matters 
concerning the College in general, make suggestions to the Joint 
Legislative Committee for new and improved legislation, make 
all appointments and nominations necessary to carryon the busi­
ness of the Association, maintain the standing committees listed 
in the By-I..aws, and appoint delegates to conferences dealing 
with matters p~rtaining to student government and to the com­
mittees of th~ Association. Council shall, furthermore, nom­
inate for the approval of the Pre ident of the College a suffi­
cient number of faculty members to the Joint Legislative Com­
mittee, a Chief Marshal and an Assistant hief Marshal from 
the rising senior class, and Assistant Marshals from the rising 

(22 ) 

junior and sophomore classes. This body shall perform all othel 
duties usually pertaining to the business of an Executive Counci!. 

ection IV. The members of the Council shall be: the officers 
of the Association, a sophomore representative, a freshman rep­
rescntatil'e, and the House Presidents of East, Main and 'Ve t 
Buildin~s. 

The memhers shall be nominated and elected as pr'lvided in 
Article IX. 

Section V. The President, the Vice President and the Secre­
tary of the Association shall act as Chairman, Vice Chairman 
and Sccretary of the ouncil, respectively. 

cction 'Ill. The general duties of the officers of the Council 
shall he as follows: The hairman of the Council shall call and 
preside at all meetings 0 f the Council and perform all other 
duties usually pertaining to the office of hairman. The Vice 
Chairman shall perform all duties usually pertaining to the 
office of Vice Chairman. The ecretary shall act as Secretary 
of the Council, dra ft the policy of the Council, maintain a list of 
all campus organizations, their members and their constitutions, 
and perform all other duties usually pertaining to the office of 
Secretary. 

The general duties of the other members shall be as follows: 
The Treasun'r of the Association shall act as chief financial 
ad"iser to the ouncil and serve on the Budget Committee as 
provided in the By-Laws, Article I. The House Presidents shall 
repre ent their dormitories on the ounci!. The class representa­
tives shall represent their classes on the ouncil and encourage 
within their classes an active support of the principles and activ­
ities of the Association. 

( 23 ) 



Section VII. Regular meetings of the Council shall be held 
weekly, and additional meetings shall be held when called by the 
Chairman. 

Section VIII. Attendance at all meetings is compulsory. In 
exceptional cases, however, the President has the power to ex­
cuse a member. 

Section IX. A three-fourths majority of the members of the 
Council shall constitute a quorum. A simple majority of those 
present shall be n cessary to make deci ions. 

ection X. All business shall be conducted according to Rob­
er/'s Rulrs of Order, Revised. 

AR,TICLE Vr.- Tlte Judiciary 

ection 1. The judicial work of the Student Government As­
sociation shall be carried on by a Judiciary which hall be di­
vided into two parts: The lIonor ourt, or higher court, and 
the House Board, or lower court. It shall be the duty of this 
department to impose penalties for any violation of Student 
Government regulations; to suspend or expel a student, with the 
approval of the President of the ollege, for any flagrant viola­
tion of the rules; ami to grant and observe the privilege of A -
sociation members to demand a hearing b for the Court, to con­
sider all cases brought by th Association members, and to inter­
vene in cases of unbecoming conduct on the part of any student 
even when no specific regulation is broken. 

(24 ) 

Section II. 

a. The Honor ourt shall have original juri diction over the 
following: 

1. Academic Rules 

2. Drinking 

3. Smoking 

4. Places of Recreation 

5. Driving 

6. Dean's lips 

7. Overnight Absences 

8. Rul s while in Lexington, 
harlottesville and Blacksburg. 

The lIonor Court shall also decide ca es referred to it by the 
House Board. 

b. The members of the lIonor ourt shall be: a hairman, 
two reprcsentatiYes from the enior, Junior and Sophomore 
cla scs, respectively, and one representative from the Freshman 
class. These members shall be nominated and elected as pro­
vided in Article IX. 

c. The officers of the Honor Court hall be a hairman, a 
Vice hairman and a Secretary. 

d. The duties of the officers shall be as follows: The hair­
man shall call and preside over meetings of the Court; be re­
sponsible for the presentation of all cases to the Court; submit 
reports of all ca es to th Dean's offic , and of major cases to 
the President of the College; and announce r suits of decisions 

(25 ) 



on cases to the Association if the Court so desires. The Vice 
Chairman shall perform the duties of the Chairman in the ab­
sence or at the reCluest of the Chairman. The Secretary shall 
keep a record 0 f all meetings and file all cases considered by the 
Court together with the decisions made. 

e. Regular meetings shall be held weekly except when can­
celed by the Chairman. Additional meetings shall be hcld when 
called by the Chairman. All members 0 f the Court shall vote. 
unless disqualified. Five members present shall constitute a 
quorum until the Freslunan representative is elected, aiter which 
six members prescnt shall constitute a quorum. 

f. The procedure of the Honor Court in considering cases 
;hall be as follows: 

1. The case shall be considered in a private session of the 
Court. 

2. The Court shall have the power to summon offenders and 
witnesses to appear before it. 

3. If necessary, the case shall be conductcd in an open session 
of the Court. Both sides of the case mtlst be given a hear­
ing. Witnesses may be called by either side. 

4. The decision shall be rendered in a private session by a 
simple majority vote, except in cases o[ suspcnsion or ex­
pulsion when a three· fourths majority vote of the Court is 
required. 

5. All decisions shall be written and fil d. In cases of suspen­
sion or expulsion, the reasons for eaeh decision, including 
majority and minority opinion, shall be included in the 
written opinion. 

(26 ) 

6. No case shall be discussed by members of the Court outside 
the meetings until after the decision on the case has been 
reached. Then the Honor Court may, if it deems advisable, 
answer questions concerning the case. 

Section III. 

a. The jurisdiction of the House Board shall extend ovcr 
cases arising from misdemeanors other than the violations 
which come under the jurisdiction of the Hon r Court. The 
purpose of the House Boare! shall be to consider these cases, to 
administer comparatively set penalties and, at it wn discretion, 
to refer to the Honor Court cases of chronic offenders and any 
other offenders who are, in its opinion, beyond its jurisdiction. 
\iVhen deliberating these cases, it shall have the power to sum­
mOll off enders and witnesses. 

b. The House Board shall be composed of five members: The 
IIou~e Presinents of East, I\lain, and West Buildings, the Se re­
tary of the Sophomore Class and the Vice President of the 
Freshman Class. There shall be in addition, a rotating, ex officio 
membership composed of one sophomore from Main Building, 
one freshman from West Building, and one representative each 
[rom Turner Lodge, Rose Hill, East Building, and Tinker Tea 
House. These representatives shall b nominated and selected 
by the respective dormitories and serve for a period of three 
months, after which time a new election shall be held. 

c. Regular meetings of the House Board shall be held weekly, 
except when canceled by the Chairman. Until the Vice Presi­
dent of the Freshman Class is elected, three members shall con­
stitute a quorum; thereafter four members shall constitute a 
quorum. The decisions shall be rendered by a simple majority 

( 27 ) 



vote, and all members hall vote unless disqualified. The meet­
ings shall be conducted according to Robert's Rules of Order, 
Revised. 

d. The officers of the House Board shall be a Olairman, a 
Secretary, and a representative to the lIonor Court. The Execu­
tive Council shall appoint one House President to each of these 
offices. 

c. The duties of the officers shall be as follows: The Chair­
man shall call and preside over all meetings of the House Board, 
and be responsible for the presentation of all cases to the Board. 
The Secretary shall perform the duties of the hairman in the 
absence or at the request of the Olairman. She shall act, too, as 
Secretary of the Board, and submit reports of all cases to the 
Dean's office. The representative to the Honor Court shall 
attend meetings of the Court to which a case has been referred 
f rom the House Board and shall report the history 0 [ such case 
to the Court. 

ARTICLE VH.-Orgalli.::alioll of CIMscs 

Section I. The student body sllall be organized into four 
classes: Freshman, Sophomore, Junior, and Senior. 

Section II. The purpose of the class organizations shall be to 
provide a vehicle [or the unified expres ion of group interests. 

Section III. Membership in the classes is determined by the 
year in which the student will be graduated. 

Section IV. The officers of the class shall be a President, a 
Vice Presid nt, a Secretary, a Treasurer, and a ong Lader. 
Each class sllall elect one repres ·ntativ to the Joint Legislative 
Committee, and on to the Athletic Board. Th' Freshman and 

(28 ) 

Sophomore classes shall each elect one representative to the 
Executive Council. Elections shall be held as provided in Article 
IX. 

Section V. The specific duties of the class officers are deter­
mined by the activities of the class. 

ection VI. Meetings of the classes are called by each Presi­
dent when necessary. Attendance at all meetings is compulsory. 

Section VII. A two-thirds majority of the class members 
shall constitute a quorum. A simple majority of the members 
present sllall be required to make decisions. 

Section VIII. All meetings shall be conducted according to 
Robe7"l's Rilles of Order, Revised, 

ARTICLE VHI.-Organi.::atioll of Residence Halls 

Section I. Each student residence hall shall be organized with 
a House President, who shall be elected as provided in Article 
IX. There shall also be a faculty resident as head of each 
building. 

Section II. The House Presidents shall call and preside over 
meetings of their respective dormitories and shall call special 
meetings when necessary. Each President, with the advice of the 
faculty resident of her dormitory, shall decide on the method of 
selecting Assistant House Presidents. In addition to these duties, 
the House Presidents shall represent their dormitories on the 
Executive Cowleil, as provided in Article V, and shall sit on the 
House Board, as provided in Article VI. 

ection III. The above organization does not apply to Turner 
Lodge, where joint House Presidents are appointed by the Ex­
ecutive Council. These House Presidents shall report from time 
to time to the Executive Council. 

(29 ) 



ARTICLE IX.-Nominations and Elections 
Section 1. Nominations for the officers of the Student Govern­

ment Association, the members of Executive Council, the chair­
man and members of Honor Court, the chairman of the Turner 
Hall Committee, shall be made by the Executive Council and 
by popular vote of the members of the Association. The Execu­
tive Council shall nominate one person for ec1.ch office. Popular 
nominations, one person for each office, shall be made by secret 
ballot. 

One week before the first election a list shall be published 
giving the council nominations and the three highest candidates 
in the popular nomination. 

All class officers shall be nominated in the classes by a similar 
system. Two candidates for all othcr offices shall be nominated 
by the boards of the organizations which they serve. 

The academic requiremcnts for office holding are as provided 
in the special regulations of the Rccording System. The officers 
shall be selected from the followillg classe : The President and 
the Vice President of the Association, the hairman of the 
Honor Court, and the House I resident of East shall be elected 
frolll the rising Senior class; the IIouse Presidents of Main and 
West and the Treasurer of the Association shall be elected from 
the rising Junior class; the Secretary of the Association shall 
be elected from the rising Sophomore class; the class officers 
and the class representative specified in Article VII shall be 
elected from the classes of which they are members. 

All nominations shall be submitted to the Recorder before 
April first and shall be posted at least forty-eight hours before 
the elections. 

Nominations may be made by petition by the bona-fide mem­
bers of an organization. Petitions for the nominations of officers 

(30 ) 

elected by the Association shall be signed by at least one-sixth of 
the members. Petitions for the nomination of all other officers 
shall be signed by at least one-third of the bona-fide members of 
the organization. Petitions must be handed in to the Recorder at 
least twenty-four hours before an election and they shall be 
posted before the election. 

Section II. All regular alU1Ual elections shall be held before 
May first. These lections shall be conducted according to a plan 
drawn up I y the ounci!. 

A nine-tenths maj ority of the entire Association shall con­
stitute a qu rum for election of officers elected by the Associa­
tion. A three-fourths majority of the entire voting membership 
of other organizations shall constitute a quorum. A majority of 
the vote of those present shall be required to ele ·t the President 
of Student Government, the Chairman of lIonor Court, the 
House President of West, and the Presid nt5 of th classes. For 
all other elections a simple plmality is required. The members 
of the Freshman class shall have a half vote in the nominations 
[IUd election of all officers of the Association with the exception 
of the House PI' sident of Main and those officers eJected from 
Lhei r class. 

All nominations and elections shall be by signed ballot. 
The officers of the Association, the three I-louse Presidents, 

the Chairman and members of the Honor Court, hait'man of 
the Student War Committee, and the Pre idents of the Athletic 
Association and the Dramatic Board shall be elected by the 
Association. Other officers shall be elected by the members of 
the organization which they erve or reprc ent. 

Section. IV. The Freshman Class shall be organized and the 
officers shall be elected within three weeks after the eight weeks' 
grades are issued. 

( 31 ) 



Section V. When a vacancy occurs in any office during the 
year one of the remaining officers shall call a special meeting to 
elect an officer to the vacant position. 

ARTICLE X.-Finance 

The financial system of the Association shall be organized 
and operated as provided in By-Laws, Article III. 

ARnCLE XI.-Co'l!lwitlees 

All committees necessary for carrying on the business of the 
Association shall be organized as provided in By-Laws, Article 
1. 

ARTICLE XIL-Amclldlllellls 

Any amendment to this Constitution shall be presented in 
writing to the President of the Student Government Associa­
tion, and shall lie on the table at least one week before being 
voted upon. This Constitution, and later amendments, shall go 
into effect when accepted by a two-thirds majority vote of all 
the members. If such an amendment exceeds the rights of the 
Student Government Association, its approval by the President 
of the College is required. Revision of lhis Constitution shall be 
considered by the Association at least once in every [our years. 

( 32) 

l 
BY - L A W 

of Lite 

STU DENT G OVERNl\lENT As OCIATIO N 

ARTICLE I.-Committees 

Section I. The Executive Council shall establish and maintain 
all committees necessary for carrying on the business of the 
Association. 

Section II. The following standing committees shall be 
maintained: 

a. The Budget Committee shall draw up the budget of the 
Association. This committee shall be composed of the Treas­
urers of all organizations under the Budget System, the student 
Auditor, the College Business Manager, and either the Dean of 
the College or the Assistant to the Dean. The Auditor, who acts 
as chairman of the committee, is appointed by the Executive 
Council to audit the Treasurer's books of each organization on 
dates fixed by the Budget Committee. The Treasurer of the 
Association shall expend the funds under the supervi ion of this 
committee. 

b. The Student Curriculum Committee shall present to the 
Faculty Committee and the Vocational Guidance Committee stu­
dent opinion on matters with wh.ich. these groups are concerned. 
In addition, this committee shall work on matters referred to it 
by the Executive Cowlcil. The chairman and members of this 
committee shall be appointed by the Executive Council. The 
chairman shall serve as an ex officio member of the] oint Legis­
lative Committee. 

( 33 ) 



c. The Dining Room Committee shall arrange seating in the 
dining room. The chairman of this committee shall be appointed 
by the Executive Council. The members of the committee shall 
be appointed by the chai~111an and the Assistant to the Dean and 
approved by the Executive Council. 

d. The Fire Committee shall collaborate with the administra­
tion in calling and supervising all fire drills. The chairman of 
this committee shall be appointed by the Executive Council. The 
members of the committee shall be appointed by the Chairman 
and approved by the Executive Council. 

e. The Handbook Committee shal1 edit and publish the HAND­

BOOK. The chairman and members shall be appointed by the Ex­
ecutive Council. The chairman shall serve as an ex officio mem­
ber of the Joint Legislative Committee. 

f. The Social Committee shall plan and coordinate social ac­
tivities on campus. In addition, the committee shall supervise 
Keller. The chairman and two members from each class shall be 
appointed by the Executive Council. Certain organizations and 
the administration are represented by additional members. 

g. The committee on Points shall enforce the point system. 
Upon receiving an appeal, however, the committee may, if it 
deems it advisable, make exception to the rules governing the 
point system, with the exception of scholastic regulations. The 
chairmen of all non-recorded committees must be approved by 
this committee. Pennission for all meetings of classes and 
organizations scheduled during the following week must be 
ohtained by Sunday night. 

The committee shall be composed of the secretaries of all 
classes and one additional member appointed by executive 

( 34 ) 

council from the senior class. The Vice Pl'esident of Student 
Government shall act as chairman. 

ARTICLE n.-Recording System 

The recording system, a method of classifying the officers of 
campus organizations, is governed according to the special regu­
la tions of the record ing system. 

ARTICLE III.-Bw:lget System 

A budget system shall be maintained by the Student Govern­
ment Association to control the expenditures of the Association. 
Money for this fund shall be collected through compulsory stu­
dent budget dues, paid by November first, and from advertising 
in the publications procured by the Advertising BOai'd, which. 
shall be composed of the editor, the business manager, and the 
assistant business manager of each student campus publication. 
The budget is operated according to the special regulations of 
the budget system. 

ARTICLE IV.-Ammdmenls 

Any amendment to these By-Laws shall be presented in writ­
ing to the President of the Student Government Association, and 
shall lie upon the table at least one week before being voted 
upon. Any such amendment shall become effective after a simple 
majority vote of all the members of the Association. If such an 
amendment .:xceeds the rights of the Student Government Asso­
ciation, its approval by the President of the College is required. 
Revision of these By-Laws shall be considered by the Associa­
tion at least once in every four years. 

Date of Adoption: 

June 1, 1943. 

( 35 ) 



REGULA nONS OF THE 
RECORDING SYSTEM 

,...., 
The Recording System is a method of classifying the offices 

of the campus organizations: 
1. PERMANENT OFFICES. 

a. The offi es are divided into the following five classes a('­
cording to time, work, and responsibi li ty required: 

Class A ... . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10 points 
ClassB ................ 7 points 

lass C.. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 5 points 
Class D . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 points 
Class E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 points 

No student may hold more than ten points at one time. 
b. Academic requirements for office-holding: 

1. A student must have proper classification upon accept­
an('e of nomination (or office. Any candidate for office 
must have completed at the end of the first semester 
one-half the merit points required of her in the session 
for promotion to the next higher class. At the same 
time her program for the YCc'1r must carry enough hours 
to fulfill the requi.rements for su h promotion. 

2. A Junior or Senior who has failed to make a grade of C 
on her major subject for the preceding semester is 
ineligible. 

,~. A student who has made an F in the preceding semester 
is ineligible. A student who has made an E in any 
subject is ineligible until she hns removed the rondition. 

4. A Freshman having an "unsatisfactory" in till' e hours 
of work or more at the time of nomination is ineligible. 

( 36 ) 

c. No student may hold the same [fice both her freshman and 
sophomore years. 0 student may hold the same office for 
more than two years. 

d. Olf.ces with classifications: 

1. Student Government Association 
a. President .......... ...... ......... ....... . A 
b. Vice President. ........................... B 
c. Secretary ....................•............ B 
d. Treasurer ................................. B 
e. House Presidents ............... .. ......... B 
f War CotnmitLee Chainnal1 .............. . 
g. Class Representatives ............ . ......... C 
h. Turner Hall Committee Chairman ......... B 
i. urriculul11 Committee Chairman ......... . C 
k. ocial Committee Chairman . .. ..... ....... C 
I. Auditor .................................. D 
1n. Fire aptain ............................. D 
II. \Var Committec Sub- hairmcn .... .. ...... D 

2. Judicial Board 

a. hair man ................................. A 
b. Secretary ........... ......... ....... ...... B 
c. hairman of the House Council ............ B 
d. Class Representatives .............. . ....... C 

3. Legislative Committee 

a. Chairman ................................. A 
b. Secretary .......................... . ...... B 
c. Class Representatives ...................... C 

( 37) 



l 
4. Classes c. Vice President. ................ .. ......... D 

a.. Senior d. Class Representatives .. . ........... . ....... D 
1. President .............................. A e. Chairmen of Sports (hockey, tennis, 
2. Vice President. ......... , .............. . B Orchesi , basket ba1\, swimming) ........ D 
3. Secretary .............. . ............... D t. President of Riding Club ............... . .. D 
4. Treasurer ... . ... . ...... . ..... . .. . .... . . D 6. Dramatic Association 
5. Song Leader .......... . ..... .. . . .... .. . D a. President ............. . ...... . ....... ... .. B 

b. J unior b. V ice President .. . ........ . ................ D 
1. President ...... , ....................... B c. Secretary ....... . ......................... D 
2. Vice President .. , ....... . . .. , ....... .. , . C d. Treasurer .......... .. .... . . . .. . .......... D 
3. Secretary ..... , ......... . .......... . ... D e. Publicity Manager ........................ D 

4. Treasurer ... . ........... .. .. . , .. . .. .. . . D j. Theatre Manager .. . ..... . ...... . .......... D 
5, Song Leader ................. . . .. .. . ... D 7. 1. R. C. 

c, Sophomore a. President. ......... . .. . ................... B 

1. President. ........ . ....... " ... . ....... B b. Secretary ................ . ................ D 

2. Vice President .......... , ......... . ..... C 8. Music Association 
3. Secretary ...... . ...... . ......... , ...... D a. President ................... . ............. C 
4. Treasurer ............. . .............. ,. D 
5. Song Leader .... , ................ , ..... D 

9. Y. W. C. A. 
a. President. . . , .... ..... ......... ... ..... . A 

d. Freshman b. Vice President. ............ . ... ..... ... . . 
I. President. .............. , .......... . ... B c. Secretary ... . .............. . .............. D 
2. Vice President ......................... D d. Tl'easurer ........................ .. .. . ... D 
3. Secretary ........................... . .. D e. Community Service Committee .......... C 
4. Treasurer ............ . ................. D t. Religious Activities Committee ............ D 
S. Song Leader ........... . ............... D g. Class Representatives. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . E 

S. Athletic Association 10. Handbook Committee 
o. President ................................. B a. Editor . ........... ...... . ... ....... .... • C 
b. Secretary-Treasurer ....................... C b. Business Manager ................ , ...... D 

(38 ) ( 39 ) 



II. Cargoes 
o. Editor-io-Chief ........................... B 
b. Associate Editors ......................... D 
c. Business Manager ..... " .. .. .. ............ D 
d. Book Review Editor ...................... D 

12. Hollins Colu'IIIHs 
a. Editor-in-Chief ........................... A 
b. Co-editors of the first page ................ C 
c. Business Manager ......................... B 
d. Editor of second page ..................... C 
e. Editor of third and fourth pages ........ .. . C 
f. Campus Distributor .......... . ............ D 
g. Circulation Manager ...................... D 
h. Art Editor. . . . .. . . . . . . . .. .. . .. .. . . .. .. E 
i. Exchange Editor .... ............ . ......... D 
j. Reporters .............................. E 
k. Typist .. ..... . . ............. . .......... E 
I. Proof Readers ............................ D 

13. Spinstcr 

o. Editor-in-Chief ........................... A 
b. Business Manager ........................ . 
c. Associate Editor .. '" ......... .. .......... D 
d. StatY ..................................... D 

II. TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES. (The names of all students par­
ticipating in temporary activities must be approved by the 
Registrar.) 

To participate in dramatic through acting or as chairman 
of the staging commitlee or as student coach, the student 
must have the following academic re4uirements : 

( 40 ) 

1. A student must have and maintain class standing. 

2. No student who has made below a D in any subject is 
eligible until she has macle up her conditions through 
reexamination. 

3. No girl who has more than one "unsatisfactory" is 
eligib le unless the "unsatisfactory" is reported within 
three weeks of the play. 

4. fO first-year student is eligible during the first semester. 

III. ACTIVITIES NOT RECORDE.O. Students are responsible for 
regulating, and [or planning the time spent in participation in the 
various xtra-curricular activities that are not under the point 
system. 

IV. TUDENT MARSHALS. Student marshals are appointed by 
the President 0 [th ollcg. These appointments are not sub­
ject to the poillt syslclII. \Vhile the offic of a marshal does not 
fall under the poillt system, the office does require a certain 
amount of time and re ponsibility. E pecially is thi true of the 

hief Mal·shal. For that reason, the hid Marshal may not 
hold an A office. 

( 41 ) 



BUDGET 1946-1947 

Compulsory dues are paid on Pay Day, which is the second 
Monday in October, in accordance with the following budget 
scheme [or 1946-47. 

Student Government .............................. $ 100.00 
Spinster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,500.00 

Cargoes . ........................................ . 

Hollins Colltnms . ................................ . 

Athletic Board .................................. . 

Curie Chemical So iety ......................... . 
Music Board .................................. . 
Dramatic Board ................................. . 
y.W.C.A ........................ ' .............. . 

Freya ......................................... . 

Senior Class ..................................... . 

Junior Class ..................................... . 

Sophomore Class ................................. . 
Freshman Class .......................... . 
Legislative Committee ............................ . 

Social Committee ................................ . 

International Relations Club .................... . 

Handbooks ...................................... . 

600.00 

1,200.00 

290.00 

5.00 

200.00 

335.00 

900.00 

200.00 

100.00 

10.00 

,)S.OO 

5.00 

5.00 
100.00 

75.00 

2,~5.00 

Total ................................ . . $7,895.00 

Re('eived from Advertising. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 580.00 

7,3.15.00 
( 42) 

Per Capita .................................. $ 20.60 

Day Student Fee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . J 2.40 

Student Scholarship Fund. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.25 

Budget Fcc plus Scholarship Fund ............. $ 21.85 

(43 ) 



STUDENT 

GOVERNMENT 
A SOClATlON 



GENERAL INFORMATION 

SOCIAL OFFICE 

Residence life at Hollins is organized for the purpose of main­
taining the best pos ible life for students. It is to this end that 
regulations are set up. All students are individually responsible 
for thoughtful and intelligent use of the regulations and privi­
leges. They are expected to cooperate at all times with the 
Student Government Ass ciation. The Social Office is the center 
of residence and social life and is under the direction of Miss 
Maddrcy, the Assistant to the Dean. 

Functions: In the Social Office in Main Building 

All students register immediately on arrival at college in 
September. 

All dates and other visitors are received. 

All off-campus permissions and permissions for being out of 
buildings after 11 :30 P. M. are obtained. 

All parties must be registered on the Social Calendar. To 
avoid conflicts, individual students planning parties or enter­
tainments must consult this Social Calendar. Arrangements 
for using equipment or social rooms in Keller, East or West 
are then made with the head of the building. 

Arrangements are made for taxi service, special bus trips, 
horseback riding, hotel reservations, chaperonage, theater 
tickets, etc. 

TVheliever reservatiolls are to be madi: by the college, tlte 
Social Office must be trotified at least 48 Irours in advallee of 
depart lire from campus. 

( 46 ) 

All notices for the bulletin boards are turned in daily before 
10 :00 A.M. 

Hours: 

Week days: 9 :00 A. M. to 11 :00 P. M. 
Saturday: 9 :00 A. M. to midnight. 

Miss Maddrcy: 9 :00 A. M. to 12 :10 P. M. week days. 
Dean's slips must be obtained during t.hcse hoUl's. 

Guests: 

No gllcsts 1IIay be clltrrtailled in tire dormitorics or il~ tire 
dinillg room withollt being I'rgistered in advallCc in the Social 
o flier!. 

Sincc the college has limited accommodations for guests, 
parents should engage rooms at the tea houses or in Roanoke. 

tudcnts entertaining guests overn ight or for any meal must 
register each guest before arrival in the Social Office. 

Chargcs: SOc per night; breakfast, 3Sc; lunch, 40e; dinner, 
60c. These accounts shou ld be scttled ill the BlIsilless Office 
promptly. 

Alumna! and gues ts of college age are entertained in the 
dormitories for brief visits 01l1y, and on condition that they 
comply with the dormitory regulations. 

When accommodations can be arranged, alumna! are enter­
tained as guests of the college for two days. For longer vis its 
the rates quoted above are charged. 

SOCIAL ROOMS AND KELLER 

See Social Office, p. 46. 

All electrical attachments must be used in the kitchenettes 
provided for that purpose in Keller, East, and West. 

(47 ) 



RESIDENCES 

Each hall is presided over by a member of the faculty or an 
officer of the college who is hostess for the hall and adviser to 
the students in residence. She cooperates with students at all 
times in an attempt to promote high scholarship and create a rich 
social life. 

Residence starr : 
WEST BurLOJNG 

llead R.esident .................... . IVI ISS ROSAMOND LARMOUR 

//ssociate Resident . ............ , ........ MISS FRANCES MOORE 

IIouse Pres£dent ............................ VIRGINIA l\'REE 

MAIN BUILDING 

!-had Resident . ................. 1'1Rs. ELIZABETII M. POULTON 
!lollse President .. ... . ...................... JI1LIA ANOEllSON 

EAST BUILDING 

1 lead Rcs£dcllt . ................. MIss MARY LOUISE MAllDREY 

ifollse President............... . .. VI 11GIN1.\ LLOYD HATCHER 

TURNER LOOGg 

lIead Resident ........................... . 1[rss OUEEN RUED! 

ROSE HILL 

IJead Resident .... .................. 1\115S FnANCES lEI ERER 

TINKER TEA HOUSE 

Head Resident ..... ............ . ..... 1\1155 [AllTON Dlxo!'. 

DINING ROOM 

IIours: Week Days Sunday 
Breakfast. ..... 7 :30 to 8 :00 Breakfast. ., ... 8 :00 to 8 :30 
Lunch ............... 12 :15 Dinner ................ 1 :00 
Dinner.. ............ 6 :00 Sl1PP r ............... 6 :30 

( 48) 

1 
Tables, except for cIliors, are organized with faculLy heads 

and no student is expcctcd to visit at another tal Ie except on 
week-ends and holidays. Table assignments arc made every 
four weeks. 

No student enters the c\ining room after the President'S bell 
has rung or after the "closed" sign is up at breakfast. 

Gu<!sts : see p. 47. 

ROOMS 

All 1'0 I1lS shall be kept in order. 13eds must be made by 9 :30 
A. M. on week days and 1 P. M. on Sundays. 

Every student is required to make a deposit o( 50 for a 
dormitory closet key. The deposit will be return d at the end of 
the session when the key is returned. 

OFFICE HOURS 

DEAN: 9 :00 A. M. to 11 :00 A. M., Monday through Saturday. 
Afternoon hours by appointment. 

ASS[STANT TO TIlE DEAN: 9 :00 A. M. to 12 :10 P. M., Monday 
through aturday. Other hours by appointment. 

OCTAL Ol'FTCE: 9 :00 A. M. to 11 :00 P. M., Sunday through 
Friday; 9:00 A. M. to midnight on Saturday. 

REGISTRAR: 9 :00 A. M. to 12 noon. Aft 1'1100n hours by 
appointment. 

BANK: 8 :30 A. M. to 12 :10 P. M. 

BOOK S1101': 8 :30 A. M. to 12 noon; 12:45 P. M. 10 1 :30 P. M. 

PHYSICIAN: 8 :45 A. M. to 10 :00 A. M. 

NURSE: 8 :00 A. M. to 12 nool1; 1 :00 P. M. to 3 :00 P. M.; 
7 :20 P. M. to 9 :00 P. M. 

( 49 ) 



INFIRMARY VISITING HOUR : 5 :00 P. M. to 6 :00 P. M., week 
days; 10 :00 A. M. to 11 :00 A. M. and 5 ;00 P . M. to 6 :00 
P. M., Sundays. (No visitillg for colds or other infectious 
diseases.) 

HOLLINS COLLEGE POST OFFICE 

A United States post office, adjoining the Business Office, is 
equipped with lock boxes. The government charges a box rental 
of 35c per quarter. 

BUSINESS OFFICE 

All ration books are turned in to th Business Office im­
mediate ly 011 alTival. 

Tnll1k checks are turned in to the Business Office which will 
make arrangements for the delivery of trunks. 

Railroad information may be obtained through the Business 
Office. 

( 50 ) 

l. DORMITORY REGULATIONS 

-
A. MAINTENANCE OF QUIET 

Our community life is governed by a th ughtful consideration 
for others. Every student must assume the responsibility, in co­
operat ion with the ouneil and Administration, of insuring a 
reasonable quiet in residence halls and academic buildings at a ll 
times. 

Quiet Hour Schedule 

vVeek days: During class and laboratory hours until 4 :00 
P. M. and in the yening except from 10 :00-10 :30. 

Saturday; During class hours in the morning. 

Sunday: From midnight aturday untit 11 :00 A. M., Sunday 
morning. Sunday night after 11 ;00 P. M. 

Typewriters and Radios 

Typewriters and radios arc to be used with consid ration 
f or quiet at all times. Radios l11ust be kept tuned So low that 
they cannot be heard outside of the room in which they are 
played. 

Signs 

There mu~t be an absolute respect [or "Study," "Busy," and 
"Sleeping" signs at all times. 

( 51 ) 



Lights 

FRESIH!EN must be in bed with their lights out by midnight 
Sunday through Friday. There are no light restrictions Satur­
day. 

B. CLOSING HOURS FOR RESIDENCES 

Residence halls arc locked at 11 :30 P. M., Sunday through 
Friday, and midnight Saturday. 

Any student finding it necessary to be out of her building 
after closing hours must secure p rmission from the ocial 
Office before 11 :00 P. M. 

No student may unlock a door to admit anyone aiter clos­
ing hours. 

A student returning late must regi tel' her name, in the 
lobby of the Business Office, with the night watch.man who 
will admit her to her building. 

SOPIIOMORES, JUNIORS and SENIOIlS must be in their dormi­
tories by closing time. 

FRESl!~mN must be in their dormitories by 11 :00 P. M. week 
nights, midnight SatLlrClay, and 11 :00 P. M. Sunday. 

( 52 ) 

I 
II . CAMPUS REGULATIONS 

A. PLACES FOR STUDY 

The use of the following study rooms will be explained to the 
Freshmen at the beginning of each year: 

Dormitories. 

Presser and Pleasants Hall: Until 10 :00 P. M. provided tbere 
is at least one other person in the bui lding. 

Library: Until the Library closes. 

B. REQUIRED COLLEGE FUNCTIONS 
hapel: Permission for absence must be secured I rom the 

Social Office. 

Sunday Evening hurch Service: tudents are allowed three 
cuts a semester. 

Convocations: Students al-e allowed two cuts a semester, pro­
vided no more than ten from each of the two smallest classes 
and fifteen from each of the two largest classes cut at one time. 
Absence is excused if a student is off campus on a Dean's slip. 

Student Government Meeting: Permissions [or absence l11ust 
be secured from the tudent Government President. 

C. SOCIAL ROOMS AND KELLER 
See 1110king Regulations, p. 55. 
STUDENTS may usc Keller and the other social rooms until 

11 :00 P. M., Sunday through Friday, l11idnight Saturday. 
Musical instruments may be played in Keller except during 

Sunday evening chapel or while programs are being held u: 
the Drawing Room. 

( 53 ) 



Dancing is allowed in Keller only on week days. 
Card playing is allowed in Keller with the exception of 

Sunday morning and the Sunday evening chapel hour. Card 
playing is allowed in the Social Rooms only on week days. 
Entertainment of Guests 

Off-campus guests, not dates, may be entertained in the 
Social Rooms and Keller at all times. 
Entertainment of Dates 

Keller and the Drawing Room: Students may enterta in dates 
week days and Sundays according to class privileges. 

Social Rooms in East and West are open for dates only on 
week ends. 

Turner Lodge: Students living in Turner Lodge may enter­
tain dates there on certain occasions with special permission 
from the Social Office. 

*D. TEA HOUSES 
Studcnts, with or without dates, may go to the Tinker Tea 

IIouse and the Twilight Tea Room: 
On week clays until 7 :00 P. M. 
On w('ck-ends until 10 :00 P. M. (Twilight Tca R00111 is not 

open Sunday night.) 
After dark no student may go to or fr0111 either tea house 

alone. 

E. FIREPLACE 
The fireplace may be used until dark. 
By special pcrmission from the Social Office, groups of eight 

or more persons may use the fireplace until 10 :30 P. M. 
Permits must be filed in the Social Office 24 hours in advance. 

*Duc to changes in managcment at hoth Tca Houses announce­
ment of new regulations will be made in the fall of 1946. 

( 54 ) 

Ill. MOKING 

A. ON·CAMPUS 
Students may smoke in the following places: 

Keller until 10 :30 P. M., week days and Sundays, 11 :30 
P. M., Saturdays. 

Social Rooms with ofT-campus guests and dates in accord­
ance with Social Room regulations on pages 53-54. 

Students may secure special permission from the Social 
Office or the head of the build ing for smoking at parties in 
the socia l rooms. 

Students may smok in the social rooms of East, West, 
Turner Lodge, Keller, and Main from 7:00 to ll:OO p, M., 
during the examination period. 

Tea Houses: Unti l closing hours. 

Back campus: Until dark. 

B. OFF· CAMPUS 
tudent may smoke ofT-campu at their own discretion. 

IV. DRINKING 
,..., 

Drinking of alcoholic beverages is allowed by invitation o{ 
the host or hostess: 

In privat homes off campus. 
In public place in localities other than Black burg, O,ar­

lottesville, or Lexington, whell the host or hostess is the parent 
01 a 1 lollins student. This appl ies to the use of private rooms 
of hotels where parents are registered, with the exceptions 
noted above. 
No alcoholic beverages may be kept in the dormitories. 

( 55 ) 



\'. DATES AND GUESTS 

All dates amI guests must call for students at the Social 
Office. Date slips must be fded in the Social Office [or all dates. 
OII-campus dates must be regis! red as such before the student 
leaves campus. 

A. ON·CAMPUS 

STUDENTS may entertain dates until 7 :00 p, :M. on week days, 
midnight Saturdays, and 11 :00 P. 1'1, Sundays except during the 
Sunday evening church hour. 

UPPERCLASSMEN may have dates on week day until 11 :00 
P,M. 

UNIl~;RCLASS~lE:-1 may entertain date who ha\e come from 
a distance on week days until 11 :00 P. M. with special per­
mission f rom the S9cial ffice. 

B. OFF·CAMPUS 

S~(" Driving Regulations, pp, 63-64, 

STLIIE:-1TS may have dates in Roanuke alld Salem until 7 :00 
P. M. w~ek day" midnight .aturdays, and 11:00 P. M, Sundays. 
Students having dates in Salem may not visit fraternity houses 
there. 

L'l'l'EIUL\SS?IEN lIlay ha\'c datt's in Roanoke and Sal'm 
until I J :00 P. M. oil week days. 

( 56 ) 

UNDERCLASSMEN, with special permission from the Social 
Office, may entertain dates who have come from a distance 
in Roanoke and Salem unti l 11 :00 P. M. on week days. 

FRESH MEN may not have dates off campus during the first 
five weeks of the session. 

TRANSFERS may not have dates off campus during the first 
two weeks a [ the session. 

( 51) 



VI. ABSENCE FROM CAMPUS 

A. DAYTIME ABSENCES 

STUDENTS wishing to remain off campus a fter prescribed 
hours must obtain permission from the Social Office and record 
this inlormation when signing out. 

Of/·Campus Hours 

WEEK DAYS: Stlldcllls off campus must return by 7 :00 P. M. 

SOPhOlllOl'es, It/lIiol's a/ld Seniol's, in a group of two or 
more, may go to Roanoke and Salem for lectures, con­
certs, movies and plays 011 week-day evenings, provided 
_hey return by 11 :90 P. M. 

J7l'esh11le~~ may enjoy the foregoing privilege with special 
permission from the ocial Office. 

SATURDAYS: Stlldents, in groups of two or marc, may remain 
in Roanoke, provided they return by midnight. 

SUNDAYS: A group of two or 1110re stlldents may remain in 
Roanoke provided they return by 11 :00 P. M. 

Places for Eating and Recreation 

Within the city limits of Roanok~ and Salem, students may 
use places for eating and recreation at their own discretion. 

Outside the city limits, students are limited to an approved 
list which is announced at the beg'inning of each year. 

( 58 ) 

Registration 

Each student, when leaving campus, shall sign out on the 
Daily Register in her own dormitory. Special permissions and 
the drivers of private cars must be recorded. 

Before 7 :00 P. M. each student must sign in on the Daily 
Register within one hour alter her return. After 7 :00 P. M. 
she must sign in immediately. 

Demerits are received for failure to sign in or out, and for 
mistakes in registration. If a student receives ten demerits, 
she cannot use the Daily Register for one week. 

B. OVERNIGHT ABSENCES 

See Permissions, p. 67. 

A student may not leave campus for an overn ight absence 
during either the mid-year or final examination period unless 
she has completed all of her examinations. 

Nights Allowed 

UPPERCLASSMEN may take overnight absences at their OWIl 

discretion. 

OPllOMORES may be away eight nights each semester, pro­
vided they have their class standing, five nights, if they do not. 

FRESHMEN may be away five nights the first semester and 
eight nights the second, provided they have their class stand­
ing. Th y may be away only five nights the second semester if 
they do not have their class standing. 

( 59 ) 



FRESHMEN may not take overnight absences during the first 
five weeks of the session. 

UNDERCLASSMEN may have the week-end between semesters 
in addition to the allotted number of nights. 

Registration 

Dean's Slips intended to cover overnight absences from 
campus must be secured from the Assistant to the Dean dur­
ing her morning office hours. Complete plans and arrangement 
for chaperonage must I e registered hefore leaving campus. 

A student must also sign the required information on a pink 
registration slip immediately before leaving campus. Within 
an hour after her return she must sign in on a blue slip. 

The student must fill out the slips and put them in the 
registration box herself. 

A student away on a Dean's Slip must telephone or tele­
graph the Assistant to the Dean any changc of plan, inten­
tional or otherwise, before the timc that her registration 
expires. 

( 60 ) 

A . ON· CAMPUS 

See Hiking Map. 

VU. W ALKING 

Studcnts, with or without dates, may walk in the Green Area 
on the hiking map wltil dark. 

After dark, students may not walk on back campus or in the 
garden. The walks back of East 13uilding and to the gynlllasium 
and I'resser may be used as passageways. 

B. OFF· CAMPUS 

See IIiking Map. 

Two or more stud nts, with or without dates, may walk any­
where on the hiking map until dark, with the [allowing ex­
ceptions: 

A group of three or more people is required to walk in the 
Yellow Area of the hiking map, which include the area 
around the cabin and the dam. 

A group of five or more peop le is required to walk in the 
Blue Area, which includes the area around Tinker Mountain 
and the reservoir. 

Students walking with dates beyond the Green Area must 
register this fact on their date slips. 

( 61 ) 



VIII. BICYCLING 

Two or more students, or a student and her date, may ride 
until dark to places designated on an approved list to be an­
nounced at the beginning of each year. 

See Perm issions, p. 67. 

The specific destination must be recorded on the Daily 
Regist r. 

Suitable dress must be worn. 

State traffic regulations must be observed. 

(62 ) 

IX. DRIVING -
Students are allowed to drive with parents, dates, and other 

friends in accordance with the following regulations and subject 
to administrative rulings 011 page 64. See Permissions, p. 67. 

A. GENERAL 

Students may drive anywhere with their parents, the parents 
of a Hollins girl, or members of the Hollins faculty, provided 
they return to campus by 7 :00 P. M. After 7 :00 P. M. this privi­
lege: is granted only for Roanoke, Salem, and approved places. 

B. ROANOKE AND VICINITY 
ALL STUDENTS, ill accordance with class privileges, may drive 

with dates and other friellds: 

To and from Roanoke and Salem and within the city limits. 
To alld from approved places outside the eity limits. 
To and from Cloverdale Farm. 
To the college cabin and skating pOlld with special per­

mission from the Social Office. This priyilege is extended to 
11 :00 P. M. on week lIights. 

UPPERCLASSMEN may drive until 7 :00 P. M. to more distant 
places designated on a map distributed at the beginning of each 
year by the President of Student Government. 

C. STATED DESTINATIONS BEYOND ROANOKE AND VICINITY 
STUDENTS may drive to and from stated destinations on a 

Dean's Slip. 
It is, of course, understood that. the st.udent must register her 

plans for such driving before she ic..'tves ("allege each time. 

( 63 ) 



SOL'1I0~[ORES, ]UKIORS ANI) SbNlORS, with special permIssIon 
f rom the ocial Office, ma) drive to daytime functions such as 
football games, boxing matche , etc., returning to campus by 
11 :00 P. M. 

FRESH ~lJo.N, with special permis,iol1 from the Social Office, 
may drive to daytime functions, returning by 7 :00 P. M., or by 
11 :00 1. 1f., if an "/'Perclassman is in the car. 

D. ADMINISTRATION DRIVING RULES 

Th> following regulations arc designcd to providc the grcatest 
possible protc<'tlon for students against thc danger of automobi le 
accidents. The administration asks the cooperation of students, 
faculty, parents, and fnends in obsen'ing them. 

1. Carload, arc to be limited to seven per,ons including the 
drivl:f, for a five-passenger car. Cnd.:r no circumstances arc 
1I1ore than three (ler,ons to occupy the front scat. 

2. \\"hen pan.'nb arc vi,iting a resident student, she may drive 
(Jther stucknt· in her parents' car to and from Rtlanoke, 
Salem, and Cloverdale Farm until dark. This privilege may 
be us!!d until 11 o'clock ( 12 o'c lock on Saturdays) with spe­
cial pcrmi,sion from the Social Office. 

3. A day student may drive other student> in her car to and 
from Roanoke, Salem, and Clovndale Farm until dark. 

The Stall! law oi Virginia n·quires anyone who drives a car 
to have a driver's licen-e. Attention is called to the liability of 
any autol11obile driver for personal and propert) damagc. In no 
in tance would thc College a'~U1ne any of this liability, and it is 
recollllllended that those pcrsons whn invite studellts to ridc in 
thl'ir cars be <l(kquatcly protected with liahility insurance. 

( 64 ) 

j , 

X. \VEEK-ENDS IN CIIARLOTTESVILLE, 
LEXINGTON, AND RLACKSnURC 

-
A. CHAPERONAGE 

hapcrons are requin:d only for safety, to protect studcnts 
from being misjudged, and to safeguard thc social good of 
Hollins. 

Students attending dam'cs in Lexington and Blacksburg are 
accompanied by a college chaperon and stay at hotels approvcd 
by the Soeial Of1ke. J n Charlotl s\·ille students may stay 
either at hot cIs with a mllege chaperon or In pri\'atc homcs 
under the chaperonage of hostesscs offi('iall y appro\'ed by the 
college. 

In ordcr to assure that resen'ations may be sceur d, the 
Social (lf1ke must be notifi d as far in advance as possible 
and not later than 18 hours ahead of departure. 

Students may visit dose friends and relatives 1I1 their homes 
in these towns provided a personal lelLer from par 'nts desig­
nating the name of the chaperon is on file in the Social Office 
and a written lI1\'itation from the hostess IS presented to the 
Assistant to the Dean. 

Students must report in person to the chaperon under whom 
thcy are registered.. No chaperon may delegate her responsi­
bility to anyone other than the girl's parent. 

tudwts attending dances are expected to report to their 
chaperon within olle hour after the dance. 

( 65 ) 



With. the permission of her chaperon, a student may go to 
approved places near these towns, returning not later than 9 :00 
P. M. The list of approved places will be drawn up and an­
nounced at the beginning of each year. 

B. FRATERNITY HOUSES 

No student may be in a fraternity house in the e towns after 
10 :00 P. M. except wben the regular house mother is present. 

During the intermissions of r ormal Friday night dances. 

On Saturday nights of dance week-end until 1 :00 A. M. 

Students may use oIlly the main floor and recreation rooms 
below the main floor of a fraternity house. 

Students may not drink alcoholic beverages in fraternity 
houses at any time. 

Xl. PERMISSIONS FROM PARENTS 
OR GUARDIANS 

Permissions may be standing or special. 

A. OVERNIGHT ABSENCES 
Permissions are required for: 

Any overnight absences, including college dances. 
Visits in Roanoke, Salem, Blacksburg, Charlottesville and 

Lexington. The names of chaperons Illust be specified. 

B. DRIVING 
Permissions arc required for: 

Driving with dates. 

Driving in private cars, with or without chaperons, to stated 
destinations more distant than Roanoke and Salem. 

FR£SIIlI1AN permissions for unchaperoned driving ll1ust in­
clude the namcs of drivers. 

C. BICYCLING 
The permission required for bicycling must state that parents 

understand the regulations and assume all responsibility. 

D. FLYING 
Students must have specific permission for flying at any time. 

These permissions must include the destination and date on 
which the trip is to be made. 

E. RIDING 
Permission is required for riding, for jumping, and for par­

ticipating in riding shows. 

( 67 ) 



XlI. FIRE REGULA nONS 

-
A. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

There shall be a system of fire drills under the direction of 
the Student Government Association. 

Fire drills shall be superviseu by the supervisor of fire drills, 
one captain in each building, and first and second lieutenants on 
each floor. 

There shall be one drill after 12 :00 P. M. each semester. 
Other drills are to be heJd once a month during the college year. 

DI/1'ing fire drills all qll.iet hOlt?' regulatiolls must be observed. 

B. APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS 

The supervisor of fire drills shall be appointed by the Execu­
tive Council from the incoming Senior Jass. 

The lieutenants and captains shall be appointed by the super­
visor after the approval o[ the Executive Council, during the 
opening week of the college year. 

( 68 ) 

FACULTY 

AND 

ACADEMIC RULINGS 



FACULTY AND ACADEMIC RULINGS 

I-Matriculation 

All new students are requIred to be at the College on l\londay 
evening, September 16. On arrival at college the student reports 
first to the Sorial Office for assignment to her mom. After this 
she goes to West Building; there she meets the Adviser to 
Freshmen, who gives her the appointment rllrcis for her physical 
and medi('a l examinatIon. 

Preliminary to matriculation the studcnt is requircd to secure 
a reccipt from the Business Office sho\l'ing that the payments 
required on cntrance have becn mad. 

During the opening \\'cl'k all ncw studcnts an' individually ad­
vised hy officers of thc administration in the selection of th ir 
cour'l'S. Throu!\h group discussions with the leaders of the Stu­
d 'nt Government }\ssociation, they arc intruduced to the ideals 
and regulations gO\'l~rning college residence. During thcse days, 
also, all new studl'nts take achievcml'nt t'sts, mcdical and phys­
ical examinations, and are given some instruction in th use of 
the librar}. Evcry effort i - made to adjust ncw studcnts to the 
College before th· work of the academic year begins. A more 
detailed program of opcning week is mailt'd to students about 
the first week in Scpkmbcr. 

All students, Ill'" and old, arc rcquired to he prescnt at a com­
bined assembly, 9:00 P. l\l., Thursday, ScptcmbcI- 19. A stud nt 
without alkquate cxcuse \l'ho faib to all('nd this assembly may 

( 70 ) 

not use the privilege of overnight absence from the campus for 
a pcriod of eight weeks. 

The fina l day for completing matriculation is Friday, eptcll1-
leI' 20. 

II- Academic Standards and Grades 

A_ Classifi!'ation in the College and the l' quirement for grad­
uation are determined by a dual standard, onc of quantity, which 
is cxprc -sed in semester hours, and the other of quality of work 
completed, whi h is expr'ssecl in mcrit points. 

At the end 0 f each SClllcstL'I' an examinat ion limitcd to three 
hour is held in each cour.C pursucd by the student. The x­
amination mark combined with thc marks on rccitation and 
laboratory work determinc the student's gradc for the semcstcr 
in any gi\'en course. 

Thc grading system used is as fo ll ows: 

A. lndil'a tes !'onspiclIous cxcellenc in s('hol,lrship and lenrn­
ing at the undergradllatl' len'l. 

B. lndicatl's competenc'e 111 thc attributcs of scholarshIp; 
for ex;tmple, in sustallled and effective use of matenals 
of the course, in inc]e])('ndent thinking, in acc'unt!'yof 
knowledge, ancl in onglnality. 

IndlC'ates the minImum or al'l'eptahlc standard of work 
for graduatIon from Ifol1l11s. H im-olves attainment In 
familiarity with the content of thc I'ourse, methods of 
study, ami participation in the work of the class. 

Thc grades 13+ nnd C+ may be used to lIldimte superior 
work 11l either of the two immediately preceding !'ategones. 

D. Indl('(ltes work whi!'h is pass1l1g but is below standard. 
It shows adlie\'ement of suffic'ient quality and quantity 

( 71 ) 



to be ounled [or graduation if balanced by above 
average work in other cotu·ses. 

E. Indicates conditioned failure. A condition may be re­
moved by examination, or otherwise, on the recommenda­
tion of the instructor. The Grade E becomes D on the 
record when the condition is removed. 

F. Indicates failure with privilege of re-examination. 
1. Indicates work which, for good reason, has not been 

completed at the close of the semester. Unless other­
wise excused, all incompletes should be made up within 
the first month of the semester following that in which 
they are in("urred. 

In estimating merit points the following system is used: 
1 semester hour with grade A counts 3 merit points 
1 semester hour with grade B+ counts 2.5 merit points 
1 semester hour with grade B counts 2 merit points 
1 semcster hour with grade C+ counts 1.5 merit points 
1 semester hour with grade C counts 1 merit point 

Grades of D, E, and F carry no merit point credit. 

B. In courses which are continuous for the session, credit is 
allowed only for the full year's work. 

All grades and results of semester examinations are an­
nounced to students through the Rcgistrar's Office and not by 
individual instructors. 

C. A student in any full year course whose grade is D, or bet_ 
ter, on the work of the firsl sClllcsll'r, but below D on that of the 
scco1ld, shall (unless re-examined) ha,'c her choice of the fol­
lowing courses of action: She may repeat the ('ntire course, or 

( 72) 

she may let her grade for the first semester stand and repeat the 
work o[ the second scmestcr only. 

A student ill any full year course, whose grade is E on the 
first SClllcsler, hut whose secoml sl'lI!cslcr grade is C, or better, 
may be given cI'edit [or the course at the discretion o[ the in­
structor. 

A SeniOt· who has a semester grade of E on any subject 
may, upon recommendation of her instructor, be granted a re­
examination before the end of the session at a timc appointed by 
the Dean amI the Registrar. 

Ko work of D grade, or lowel', may count 011 a major unless 
the faculty '·otcs to make an exception a fter recommendation 
for such action by the Division in which the major work is done. 

D. Instructors may rcport to the Dean at any timc the name 
of any ·tudent doing unsatis factory work. This student will be 
notified promptly by the Registrar; the responsibility for im­
proving her work rests with the student. 

A student who fails in two or more subj('cts during the fIrst 
semcster recci"es warning, and if at the ettd o[ the scssion she 
has not satisfactorily completed ('no ugh work to justify con-. 
tinuing itt college, she is not permitted to reiurtt. Each case is 
dealt with individually, and the welfare of the stud 'nt as well 
as the standards 0 [ the College are kept in mind. 

The Collcyc I'CSCI'7'CS Ihe righl 10 excl/ule 01 all}' lillll' silldellts 

whosr cOlu/llrt or academic slalldillY is IIIIsalis/aclory. 

III-Examinations 

A. FrNAL EXAMINATIONS. Examinations (limited to three 
hours in each cour c) arc held at the end of each semester. The 
student is required to pledge each examination to the efT ect that 
she has neither given nor received help on it. 

(73 ) 



A student may not leave campus for an overnight absence 
during either the mid-year or final examination period unless 
she has completed all o[ hcr examination. 

B. RE-ExAMINATlO)lS. A student who atta ins in any course a 
scmester grade o[ E may, upon recommendation of the in­
structor in charge, be permitted a re-examination immediately 
following the spring vacation or during the registration week of 
the following September. The student planning to take such an 
examination in September must notify the Registrar by Septem­
ber 1. 

The [ee [or each rc-examination is $2.00 and a check for this 
amount should accompany all applications made to the Regis­
trar. Any student who makes application for a re-examination 
after the specified date will be required to pay $4.00 for each 
instead of $2.00. 

C. A~NOUNCm) WRTTmNs. If a student is absent from an 
announced written Ie SOil, without an adequate excuse, she re­
ceives a grade of F on that written lesson. An excused absence 
entitles a student to make up a written Ie ·son. The student must 
present a permit from the Registrar to the instructor if she 
wishes to make up the writtcn. 

The date of an announced written must be given to a class at 
least one week in advance. 

A quiz schedule shall be kept in some accessible place in the 
Registrar's Officc, and each member of the faculty is requested 
to designate thereon the day and hour of each announced written 
two weeks in advance of the time it is to he given. 

No student shall be expected to take more than two announced 
writtens on a single day. If an unavoidable case arises where 

( 74 ) 

a single student would have three assigned writtens scheduled 
for the same day, some special arrangement for this student 
may bc made by the Registrar with thc consent of the in­
structors. 

IV- Classification of Stude n ts 

A. The minimum requircmcnts for entering the difTerent 
classes at the beginning of the first semcstt!r are as fol lows: 

For Sophomores: Twenty-follr semester hours alld twcnty­
four merit points. 

For Juniors: Fifty-six scn1l'stcr hours and fifty-six merit 
points. 

For Seniors : At kast ninety-two scmester hours must have 
been cumpleted with at kast a C :\1'Crag'e on the entire 
college record. 

A studcnt, who fails to attain her classification at the begin­
ning of a session, may ellter the ncxt higher class at the begin­
ning of the second semester pro"ickd she has compktcd in the 
first semcsll'l' enough hours and merit points to cancel her de­
ficiency and has also completed one-half the hOllrs and merit 
Jloints required of her in that session to attain promotion to the 
next higher class by the end of the session. 

B. CLASS PRII"ILI::.G'·,S , '0 stuclent shall be eligiblt! for mem­
bership in any class organization or entitled to pr ivileges 
appertaining to such ('lass until of1i('ially informed of her classifi­
cation by the Registrar. 

Exc<,/>I;o,,: Studt'nts who fail to maintain their standing in 
the class in which they cntered college are allowed to use the 
social privilt'ges of that class except that their nights ofT campus 

( 75 ) 



and the privilege of assuming re ponsibility of class attendance 
will depend on their academic standing. 

V- Changes in Courses of Study 

A. Registration in all college classes is closed at the end of the 
first week of regular study in any semester. If for sufficient 
reason a student desires to enter a class later than this dale, the 
request is sometimes granted, but with the understanding that 
her non-attendance at class after the first week shall come under 
the cut system. 

B. No course may be added or dropped at any time without 
the approva l of the Dean and written perm issi n of the Regis­
trar's Office. 

A student dropping a course during the academic month ex­
cluding vacations before the mi I-year or fll1al examinations 
automatically receives a grade of F. Only in extreme cases, 
where the health of the student is involved, is the grade of F 
waived. 

VI- Responsibility for Acade mic Work and 

Class Attendance 

A. The educational plan of Hollins College depends upon the 
cooperation of students and faculty. Students are held re­
sponsible for the full work of the courses in which they are 
registered, including participation in the discussion and work of 
the class day by day. Therefore, the importance of regular class 
attendance for all students is emphasized. Students are re­
sponsible for any work missed because of absence for any 
reason. 

The regulations for class attendance are made by the faculty 

( 76) 

and administered by the Dean and the Registrar. Each in­
structor files dai ly with the Registrar a list of absences from his 
classes. Excuses for ab ence from cia ses must be presented to 
the Registrar within three days after the termination of the 
absence. 

B. A Committee on Absences composed of the Dean, the 
Registrar, and three members of the faculty assists in the ad­
ministration of the regulations. A permanent record of the rul­
ings of this Committee is kept and referred to whencver neces­
sary. 

Through the Executive Council students participate in the 
interpretation of the policies of the Committee on Absences. 
These students are not active members of the C mmittee but 
serve in the capacity of advisory representatives of the student 
body. 

Each student whose case is dealt with by the Committee on 
Absences must present a statement in writ ing explaining in de­
tail the reasons for her absence. She may also, if she wishes, 
appear before the Committee on Absence to present her case 
before a decision has been reached. 

C. Classes begin promptly at ten minutes past the hour. Stu­
dents entering after that time are counted as absent. Students 
are expected to wait [or an instructor until twenty minutes past 
the hour. If an instructor has not arrived by that time and llas 
made no arrangements for the work of the class, students are at 
liberty to leave. Instructors are asked to report as absent stu­
dents who leave the class before the period is over. 

( 77 ) 



VII- Regulations Gov~ming At!endance and 
Absence from Classes 

A. Regulations Affecting Sllidents of All Classes. 
1. For the following reasons a student may take as many ab­

sences as are deemed necessary: 
a. Illness of studellt. Written confirmation must be pre­

sented by the college infirmary or the attending 
physician. (Appointments with dentists, oculists and 
physicians for general physical examinations will not be 
accepted as adequate excuses.) 

b. Seriol/s illness or dralh of a member of the sll/dent's 
falJlil)'. 

c. College b1lsiness, subject to the regulation concerning 
scholastic requirement for leaving campus. 

d. Orgal1i::cd firld trips. These absences may not exceed 
one absence from each course in a scmester. 

2. a. If a student abscnts herself, without adef]uate excuse, 
fr0111 an announced written, shc receives the gradc of F 
without the privilege of making it up. 

b. If a student absents herself, without adequate excuse, 
from laboratory work, she may make it tip at the con­
venience of the instructor with a fee of $1.00 an hour; 
otherwise, shc incurs a grade of F on the work missed. 

e. A studcnt may not attend any section of her class other 
than her own. 

3. A ltenciance is required of all students on certain occasions 
in the collective intercst of the college group. Thesc occa­
sions and the penalties incurred if the student absents hel'­
sel [ at such times, witho\1t adequate ex use as defined in 
Section A-I, are listed as follows: 

(78 ) 

a.. Two ealelldar da3's bcfol'e alld after Thallbgivillg Da)'. 
Student who absent themselves from classes two calen­
dar days before and aftcr Thanksgiving Day will be 
fincd $5.00 [or each class missed. 

b. Two calendar days before alld after Christmas vacatioll, 
Spring ~'acalion, l1lidyear alld Final Examinalioll periods. 
A student who is absent at these times must send within 
two days after her rcturn to collcge, a I·!ter to the Dean 
explaining thc reason for her abs nce. H the excuse is 
con iclercd inadequatc by the Committec on Absences, the 
Committee shall imp se one or more of the following 
pcnalt ies : 
1. A finc of Mt less than $5.00 for each class missed. 
2. A d f errcd examination in the COllf. e, or courses, 

missed. 
3. A loss for a speci ficc! timc of the student's privilege 

to regulate her own class attendance. 
4. Tcmporary or permanent cxclusi n f rom college. 

4. All studcnts arc expected to be prc:;ent on campus and to 
participatc in the celebration of Founder's Day. 

B. Reguialiolls Ageelillg Sllldcnls in the Various Classes. 
1. Honor siudellls, SClliors, and Jnniors assume responsibility 

for regulating their olVn attendancc at classcs except on the 
occasions listed in Section A-3. Exceptions to this rcgula­
tion arc stated on pages 80 and 81. 

2. Sopho1/1o/'cs: 
a. Sopholllores who attaill on avemge of 1.5 merit points 

per hour in the preceding semester assume responsibil ity 
for regulating their o\\'n attendance at classes excepting 
thc occasions listed in Section A-3. 

( 79 ) 



b. Sopholl/ores who do 1101 IIl1l1ill Ihis m'l'raye may 110t he 
abscnt for more than eight class periods a semester. 

3. Freshll/en: 

a. Fr('shlllell 1110), 110/ bl' abselll fo/' more Ihan six class 
periods ill Ihe firsl semesler. 

b. fires/llllell who allaill all a'i.'Crage 0/ 1.5 IIll'/·it poillis for 
the first semester assume responsibility for regu lating 
their own attcndance at classes in till' second semester, 
with the exception of occas ions listed in Section A-3. 
Freshmen who do not attain this average may not be 
absent for more than eight periods during thc sccond 
semestel'. 

c. SuoHd :),ear /rcshlllcll who do not attain the 1.5 merit 
point average may not he absent for more than eight 
class periods in the lirst or second semester. 

4. The cal'" of 011)' firl'shlllall 01' Sophomorl' who Q1lcrcllls 

shall be r('vic1v('d /1)' Ih" f)eoll. Th" IIlillillllllll pellalt)' is a 
1llOl1lh's "COIIIPIIS," i. c .. 1111 01'erlliglrt absellces /1'0111 call1pllS 

for a lIloll/h. 1/ the ])eoll so desires, sire mav COIISII!t tire 

COllllllillee all Absl'1ICI'S alld ('ilher Ihl' Deoll '01' 'he COIII-
111;111'(' ilia)' illlpos(' aHo,her pella!t)'. 

Vm- Honor Students 

Students who have a merit point average of at least 2.30 on the 
work of the previous session are known as TIonor Students. These 
students 11l:t) use their disl'Tetion about allending classe', rc' 
quired leC'!lIres and entertainments. and are not limited in tht' 
lise of Dean's sltps, 

In addition to the academic requirement, an Honor StllCil-nt 
must be a good ml'ml)('r of th' college commnnity. 

( 80 ) 

Although the eligibility for the distinction of an Honor Stu­
dent is based on th work of the entire se 'sion, a student who 
does not maintain the required average in the lirst semester will 
be removed from the list o[ Ilonor Students. 

An lIonor Student, upon the advice of an instructor, may 
secure permission from the Dean before leaving college at 
Christmas and spring vacations and at 111idyear and final ex­
amination periods to absent hers If from classes on calcndar 
days for academic activities wh ich may not he carried out on the 
campus or in Roanoke. 

IX- Physical Education Regulations 

A, GBNBRAL REGUJ..ATIONS 

Regulations governing academic attendance and abscnce [r0111 
cla ses apply in all respects to the students in P hysical Edu­
cation with the exceptions of Sertions 2 and 3 under ection 
VI lB, pages 79 and 80. 

B. SI'E.cI .\L Ih;aul.l\'IIONS 

I. U1/c:rclIsed AbsellCCS 
Unexcused absences fr0111 more than 25% of the classes of 
a course cause a student to receive the grade of F for the 
course and an Incomplete for the semester, 

OTE 1. In the two-hour classes, 25 % means five unexcused 
absences, and in a one-hour class 25% means three 
unexcused absences. 

Non; 2. These absences do not count on the student's aca­
demic cuts. 

NOTE 3. These absences may not be made up. 

( 81 ) 



2. Excused Absellces 
Excused absences must be filed in the Physical Education 
office no later than one week after the date of absence or 
the absence record must stand as unexcused. 

3. Make Up Work 
Excused absences need not be made up. In case of graded 
practical work or sports knowledge tests, the privilege of 
make up is extended. Unexcused absences may not be made 
up. A grade of F is given on the graded work missed. 

4. PhJ1sicai Education Class Plan 
The year's program of Physical Education is divided into 
three divisions, and the absence regulations stated above 
apply to each division. 

(82 ) 

ROOM ASSIGNMENTS 
,...., 

ApPLTCATlONS FOR ROOMS AND ROOMMATES 

All communications, regarding ro01lls or roommates, should 
be addressed to 

Mrss LOUISE MADDREY 

Assistant to the Dean 
Hollins College, Virginia 

These should be sent in by September first, as assignments 
will be made at that time. Any girl desiring a particular room­
mate is urged to send this information direct to Miss Maddrey. 
All Freshmen will be assigned to West Building. 

On arrival at the college all students are asked to call at the 
Social Office in Main Building for the purpose of registering 
with the Assistant to the Dean. Room assignments will be given 
out at that time. 

( 83 ) 



CHARLES L. COCKE MEMORlAL LIBRARY 

The Charles L. Cocke Memorial Library, which contains over 
-l1,000 volumes and receives around 185 periodicals and news­
papers, is fully classified and catalogued. 

II ow·s 0/ Service: 

Monday through Friday .. 8-12 A. M. 
Saturday ................ 8-12 A. M. 
Sunday ............. . .... 9-12 A. M. 

1-5 P. M. 7-10 P. M. 
1-5 P. M. 
2 :30-5 :30 P. M. 

Circulalioll Regulatiolls: All books taken from the Library 
must bc charged at the Loan Desk in the hall and returned to 
that desk when the student is through using the book. Books 
not in heavy use for specific class assignments may be borrowed 
for a period of one or two weeks, depending on the demand for 
the book, and may be renewed for the same period of time if no 
other student has requested the book. Those books needed for 
class work are reserved for use within the library, kept on 
specia l shelves, and marked with colored cards. Reserved books 
may be withdrawn from the library only when the library is 
closed, i. c., from 12-1 P. M., 5-7 P. M., and 10 P. M.-8 A. M. 
Students may sign to use overnight books after 1 P. M. on the 
day on which they want them, and they may sign to use reserve 
books in the library not more than a week in advance. A fine 
of two cents a day is charged for overdue books and a fine of 
twenty-five cents is charged for each overnight book not returned 
on time. 

(84 ) 

fhe Use 0/ Books within the Library: Books are to be used 
when possible in the room in which they are shelved, and if 
taken elscwhere in the building that fact should be reported to 
the desk assistant. To avoid misplacement, which means tem­
porary loss, books must never be returned to the shelves except 
by members of the library staff. Reserve books should be 
brought to the desk as soon as the student has finished using 
thcm. All other books used within the library, with the exception 
of encyclopedias, reference books and periodicals, are to be 
brought to the Loan Desk as the student leaves the building. 
Encyclopedias, reference books, and periodicals shou ld be left 
on the tables. 

As the library is crowded, all stud nts are expected to co­
operate in maintaining order and quiet at all times. 

Rel/lal Library: In order to supplement our material for 
recreational reading, the library maintains a sma ll rental library 
of some of the more significant popular books of current interest. 

ludellt Libran' COlllmittee: A student library committee, 
with reprcsentatio~ from a ll classes, has been establi shed to work 
with the librarians in the devclopm nt of better service and the 
growth of reading interests. 

( 85 ) 



HEALTH SERVICE 

,... 

The health of the student is under the care of the college 
physician, the nurses and the ' members of the Department of 
Physical Education. General supervision is exercised to foster 
intelligent health habits in the lives of the students. 

At the beginning of each YC<1.r every student is required to 
take a medical examination. The appointment for this is made 
at the time of matriculation. 

Other physicians and specialists may be consulted by students. 
Appointments with them must be made through the Infirmary 
in order that the campus health service can carry out its respon­
sibi lity in regard to the health of the students. 

Absence {rom academic work on account of illness must be 
excused by the physician or the nurse. Even slight illness must 
be reported to the nurse in order that the college may know that 
students are receiving proper care and that other students are 
protected {rom possible danger. 

A student ill enough to be in bed is not a llowed to remain in 
her residcnce hall, but is required to enter the Infinl1ary where 
she can be carcfully supervised. 

86 

ORGANIZA TlONS 



• 

CLASS OFFICERS 

President .... 
Vice President . .. . 
Secretary . ............ . 
Treaslirer . .... . 

S~NIOR 

JUNIOR 

..... JEAN TALBOT 

i[ARY STEWART GILLS 

. .... R UTH RAP'TERY 

....... ANN YOKELY 

Presillent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I\J'ARY MONTAGUE JONES 

Vice President .. .................... . ALMA LACEY I-IERZBI! RG 

Secretary.. .. ...................... . . LEIGn FEREBEE 

Treasmer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. , JAN E McLELLAN 

SOPHOl\fORI<: 

President. . . . . . . . . . . .. ............... . ROSALIE GAMBLE 

Vire Presidellt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... I.': LEANO R RO USSEAU 

Secretary.. . . . .. ......................•. . ....... . 
Treasurer . .. .. .. .......... . .......... . 

.. TUDENT MARS] IAL~ . 19·'6- t 94'7 
Chiti MMslwl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RUTH GREY K IG/ITON 

Assistant Chief j.Iarshal . ................. . .. JULIA ANDERSON 

R isillf!. Jllniors Rising Sophomores 
BETTY ANN BonBITT STUART BOI.L ING 

J EA1\N I( DEllHY JA NE CASSTEVENS 

l\IARY AMELIA DOUGI.A N .\NCY SOUTHGATE J ONES 

ELSa; DREW I\ fARJ ORIE MElli. 

ROW ENA HOGE ANC, I\ [ILLER 

ET.rZABETJI LINCOLN 

MARION ROGERS 

ANC\' ElW 

B ETSY RI I1ARDSON 

( 88 ) 

YOUNG WOMEN'S CHRISTIAN 
ASSOClA TION 

OFFICERS FOR 1946-J947 

President . ............................. . MAN ln1E FJS IIWlCK 

Vice President .. ..... ........ .. .. .......... EqZAIlETU JO NES 

Secretary ..... .... ........................ . . SUSAN LU II MAN 

Treasnrer . ................................... NANCY ] ON ES 

pllblicily Chairlllan. .. .. . ...... .. .......... DOT BROWN 

Religious Activities Chairlllal1 . ............ . MARl A W II lTE llEAIl 

Campus Activities C/tairman . ........... JENNIE LEE BRAIJFORD 

jllembership Clmirllla1, ....... . . A NNA MARGARET !l.f OOMAW 

Community Service Chairmen . ....... .... I L AURA ANN KING 
\ELSIE DREW 

PURPOSE 

As the religious organization o f the campus, a memb r of the 
national Y. W. C. A., and a participant in the World S tudent 
Christian Federation, the Young Women's Chr istian Association 
of Hollins ollege has as its aim to help each girl realize a full 
and creative life through a growing knowledge of Goel. 

Membership being voluntary, at the beginning of the school 
year students select the comm ittee on which they want to serve. 

The Association membership is divided into five committees. 
The R eligious Activities ommittee arranges special services, 
and brings two or more outstanding speakers to campus each 

( 89 ) 



year. The Campus Activities Committee arranges all teas and 
"!ntcrtainments sponsored by the Association. The projects of 
the Community Service Committee are many and varied. Teach­
ing Sunday school, running a lunch room at the neighborhood 
negro school, and giving ChrisOtmas parties for both white and 
negro children are only a few of its activities. In addition are 
the Publicity and the Membership Committee. 

In September the Association sponsors a party for all new 
students. Working with the Dramatic Boarel and the Choir the 
Y. W. C. A. presents the annual White Gift Service on the'last 
Sunday before Christmas vacation. 

HOLLINS DRAMATIC A OClATION 

-
OFFICERS FOR 1946-19-l7 

President . ................................. JEANNE RYBOLT 

Vice President ................................. . JANE S~flTO 

Secretary . ............................... NANCY ARMSTRONG 

Treasurer . ............................... PATRICIA BERLAGE 

Publicity Manager ................ . ELIZABETH LINDSAY NEILL 

Theatre Manager . ....................... DIANNE DINWIDDIE 

( 90 ) 

The Hollins Dramatic Association, of which all students are 
members, presents three plays a year. The Fall and Spring 
plays are given in the "Little Theater," and the Commencement 
play is either in the Theater or the "Forest of Arden." 

Any student with grades of C or above is eligible to "tryout" 
for all of the plays given by the Association, but may take part 
in only one play during a year. Any student with grades of C 
and above and a C+ average may take part in one play a 
semester. These same qualifi ations apply to backstage com­
mittee work. 

The D ramatic Board, composed of six officers and 2 faculty 
advisers selects the plays, holds" tt'y-outs," and appoints, for 
each play, the chairman and members of the backstage com­
mittees. In addition to the six officers of the Board there are 
ten active Board members. These members attend one Board 
meeting a month. The duti s of these members are to read and 
report on plays, and to assist the Board in its work on the plays 
to be given. 

Ye Merrie Ma quers 

Chairman . . .......................... MARY ANNt;; SUMMERS 

JANE SMITH...... . ........... JEANNE RYBOLT 

"Ye Merrie Musquers" is the honorary dramatic organization 
on campus. 1embership is based on the number of points which 
each girl earns through her participation in plays and backstage 
work, writing of plays and board membership. For ac eptance, 
a total of sixteen points is needed under sets of requirements 
stated in the constitution. At Christmas time each year, it is the 
duty and pleasure of" Ye Merrie l\1asquers" to give an original 
Christmas pageant presenting the Madonna as its fitting climax. 

( 91 ) 



ATHLETIC ASSOClA TION 
19-i6-1947 

T he purpose of this Association shall be: 

1. To encourage a ll the members to participate in some form 
of athletic activity. 

2. To develop ski ll and good form in a ll sports. 

3. To maintain a high standard of sportsmanship in a ll 
activities sponsored by the Association. 

Athlelic Board 
1. P erlJlallel!t }\fembcl'S 

Presidellt. . . . . . . . . . . ... .. .... . .. LILIAN G. B ROWN 

Vice Presidellt. . . . . . .. ......... . .1"JARY MONTAGUE JONES 

Secretary-Treasurer . ..... .. .. . . . ............. ANNE COBEY 

P ubi icity Director . . ........ . .................... JANE C TTS 

Se?1 ior Representative . .. . ...................... GALE GIBSON 

JUlIior Representative . ............. . ..... . KEYES MACMA 'us 
Sophomore Representativl'. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Su E CAREY 

President 0/ M~onogmm CIllb ... . [C\TIIEIUNE F. RUSSELL 

President of Orchesis. . . . . . . . ... BARBARA WILLIAMS 

Chairman of Cabin.. . ......... FRANKLI BROCIONTON 

Clwirmalt of Outing. .... .. BEATRIX WISSCUUSEN 

President oj Archery Club ... .. . .. BRUCE ' 'Vn IToN 

Chairmall oj Basketball .. . ..... ... . LILIAN G . BRow/\ 

A ssistant Chairman of Basketball . .... l\lARY l\[ONTAG UE JONES 

President of GolJ Club ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . LYNN CITAPIN 

Chairman of IIockey . . ... .. .. .. .. . .. . ......... . GALE GlIJ ON 

( 92) 

(CARMEN PETTUS 

l JANE CUTTS 
JANE PENDERGRASS 
MARY MONTAGUE JONES 

Assistant Chairmen of Hockey . .. 

president of Swimming Clnb . .......... KATHERINE F. RUSSELL 

President of Tennis Club ....... . . . . ... ... . LAVINIA EMBLETON 

President of Riding CiI!/) . . .. . .......... . . . .. B .\RB .\RA LAUDJ';R 

Chairman of Recreational Sports . ..... . . . ....... . . . PEG PENCE 

II. Membership 

Every student of Hollins College shall automatically become 
a member of this Association. 

III. Sports 

a. The following sports are offered at least during one season 
throughout ille year: 

Archery 
Badminton 
Baseball 
Basket Ball 
Golf 

b. Participation in sports: 

Hockey 
Ping-Pong 
Riding 
Swimming 
Tennis 

A student may go out for any number of sports during a 
season. 

Exception: A Freshman may go out for only two sports 
during the first season. Riding is not included in this 
limitation. 

( 93 ) 



c. Athletic clubs belonging to the Association: 

1. Archery 5. Riding 
2. Golf 6. Swimming 
3. Orchesis 7. Tennis 
4. Outing 

Orchesis 

The purpose of Orchesis, the college dance organization, 

is to stimulate interest in the art of the dance, to increase 

proficiency and to sponsor art programs. Membership is 
based upon demonstration of skill and interest. One of 
the major projects of the club is the yearly presentation 
of a program of dance in the spring. 

Riding Club 

The number of girls participating in recreational riding at 
Hollins has increased each year, and, consequently, the 
Riding Club has grown in size. Try-outs for membership 

in the club are held once during the year, eligibility being 

based on ability and interest. There are many delightful 

rides which may be taken over twenty miles of bridle paths. 
Picnics, breakfast and supper parties, moonlight rides. and 

( 94 ) 

a gymkhana are sponsored by the club durmg the year. In 
the spring the Riding Club presents its annual Horse Show 
in which qualified riders take part. At this time the cham­
pion rider is awarded a cup on which her name is engraved. 
This belongs to the Hollins College Riding Club, but the 
winner keeps a small replica cup which is given by the club. 
In honor of Mr. Joseph A. Turner, a memorial cup has been 
instituted to be presented annually, the winner of which will 
also keep a small replica cup. A challenge cup, presented by 
Miss Marcia Earle, is awarded annually to the winner of 
the Advanced Horsemanship Class. 

Those girls who wish to ride must file in the Social Office 
permission from their parents. Special permissio,~ mllst be 
filed for jlllllpiltg alld for parlicipatio,~ in each Horse Show. 

Orders for horses must be made through the Social Office 
as foUows: 

For the afternoon, by 1 :00 P. M. on the day the horses 
are to be used. 

For morning riding, by 6 :00 P. M. of the previous day. 

AU students engaging in this sport must wear appropriate 
riding costumes. In aU cases the instructor rides with the 
party. 

Monogram Cluh 
IV. Tire Monogram Club is the honorary organization on campus 

which recognizes achievement in athletics. 

(95 ) 



V. Awards. 

a. The following awards will be made to any girl who has 
completed the requirements listed under the respective 
awards: 

1. Chevron. 
a. Three participations.* 
b. One class team or equivalent.* 

2. Monogram (membership into Monogram Club). 
a. Five participations. 
b. Four class teams or equivalent. 
c. One varsity or equivalent*- or 
d. Nine participations. 

3. Gold Pin. 
a. Ten participations. 
b. Five varsities or equivalent. 

In hockey and basket ball, if varsity is not made, one 
Red-Bltle or Odd-Even team is equivalent to y. varsity. 

c. Service.* 

N. IJ. Special consideration will be given to a girl who 
is transferred to Hollins her Sophomore year, or who 
would have fulfilled the above requirements for gold pin 
except for some unforeseen, temporary physical disability. 

----
*Definitions. 

One participation means the completion of required prac­
tices in a sport during one season or entrance into the 
tournament at the end of the season. If a student has 
participated in more than one sport during a given 
season, it will count only as one participation. 

(96 ) 

Class teams or equivalent: 

a. Hockey team. 
b. Basket ball team. 
c. Blue ribbons in Horse Show. 
d. Red and yellow ribbons in hampionship Class. 
c. Second or third place in the Swimming meet. 
f. Runner-up in the Tennis tournament. 
g. Sub. on two class teams. 
h. Winning of Golf tournament. 
i. Winning of Archery tournament. 
j. Riding Club, Tennis Club, Swimming Club, arches is 

(class team in season that girl becomes a member; 
participation in subsequent seasons). 

Val'sities 01' equivalent: 

a. Hockey varsity. 
b. Basketball varsity. 
c. Championship cup in Riding. 
d. Winning of Swimming meet. 
e. Two of the following: 

(I) Red-Blue basketball tcam, 
(2) Odd-Even hockey team. 
(3) Winning of Golf tournament. 
(4) Winning of Archery tournament. 

f. Orchcsis (1-3 outstanding members of group). 
g. Winners of singles and doubles championship in 

Tennis. (If both events are won by the same girl, 
there will be only one varsity given.) 

Service: Serving the Athletic Association other than par-

(97 ) 



ticipating in sports. The following things are considered 
service: 

a. Service on the Athletic Board. 
b. Service on special committees or being in charge of 

some phase of entertainment sponsored by the Athletic 
Association. 

b. Other awards. 

In the fo llowing sports, the names of the winners are en­
graved on loving cups which are kept in the board room: 
I lockey, basketball, tennis, swimming and two in riding, 
one for the championship in jumping and one for the cham­
pionship in horseman hip. 

TIle Cabin 
VI. The Cabin is locat d about one and one-half miles from the 

campus. 

Regulations for use. 

1. Number in parties. 
a. Maximum seventeen, including chaperon. 

b. Minimum four, including chaperon. 

Note: All groups 1/I/lst be approved by the Social 
Office. 

2. Fee. 

a. Week-end. 
(1) Fifty cents (SOc) per person for party of ten 

or more (exclusive of chap ron). 

(98 ) 

(2) The mll11mUm fee for all parties IS five dollars 
($5.00) . 

(3) A deposit of one dollar ($1.00) must be made 
when cabin is signed up for and the remainder of 
the fee must be paid to the chairman of the cabin 
when the keys are obtained from her. 

b. Day. 

Twenty-live cents (2Sc) per person for parties of 
ten or more. 

3. Reservations. 

a. All reservations must be made with Miss Maddrey in 
the Social Office. 

b. A Dean's slip is not required for a week-end at the 
cabin. 

4. Smoking is allowed at the cabin. 

5. Transportation and food. 

a. Under no condition may less than three people walk 
to the cabin. 

b. Each party is responsible for the necessary food, 
blankets, water and ice. 

Note: Arrangelllcnts may be made with ti,e cabit! 
chairt1UJ~. ~I 

(99 ) 



HOLLINS MUSIC ASSOClA nON 

BOARD 19406-1947 

President. ........... . .. . ....... . ...... . . JANE SM ITII 

Vice President .. ... ...... . ....... . . . . . .. .. . .. MARY C IlISOLM 

Secretary-Treasurer. ... .. ...... . . . ... .. . . . AN l\IAJOR 

School Song Leader. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LAURA ANN KI G 

PURPOSE 

'fhe purpose of this organization shall be to stimulate and 
further the musical activities of lIollins College. 

MEMBERSIIIP 

There wi ll be two kinds of membership in the organization. 
All music majors shall be active members, while student electives 
of applied music, student electives of music theory, members of 
the Choir, members of the Choral Club, and all members of the 
musIc faculty shall be associate members , 

SONG BOOK 

The Music Association has undertaken the publication of the 
Hollins Song Book, which is on sale in the Book Store. 

( 100) 

La Chiave 
La Chiave is the honorary music organization at Hollins. 

Membership is based upon scholastic and musical achievement 
as well as appreciation and critical interest in musical organi­
zations and activities on campus. 

Hollins Chapel Choir 
The membership of this organization is limited to forty voices. 

New members are accepted by examinations only. The ex­
perience the choir offers to a student is both practical and 
cultural. The choir sings at all chapel services. 

lIoUins Choral Club 
The membership of this organization is limited to about fifty 

members and admission is gained by examination. Three and 
four-part choral works, a capella, and accompanied selections 
are studied. Tllis year the club will present a Gilbert and Sulli­
van operetta, and will occasionally give programs away from 
the College. 

( 101 ) 



INTERNATIONAL RELATION CLUB 

Founded in the bel ief that thruugh study of in ternational af­
fairs individuals may more effectively comprehend the problems 
of enduring peace, the Tnternational Relations lub seeks to 
stimu late and guide student interes t in world relationships. 
Recognizing that in a world of ever-shrinking girth many do­
mestic policies of the indi\'idual nations may have profound 
inkrnational repercussions, the club also interests itse lf in na­
tional developments afTccting the international scene. 

Through hi-monthly discussions, the maintenance of a special 
n('w rO(l111 devoted to currcnt ncwspapers and magazines, and 
('ooperation with the Student Government in presenting sluclC'nL 
news forul11s, the cluh cndcavors to l11aintain awarencss of inter­
nationa l affairs at a high levcl. lts I11cl11bcl'ship is opell to the 
cntire s tlldent body. 

Pres/delll 
Secretary 
Treasurer 

OFFICERS FOR 19+6-1947 

( 102 ) 

:\1 \RGllERII E :\[OUNICAST!.E 

. LEIGH FEl!EIlEE 

BE.\ WISSCIIllSEN 

PUBU A TIONS 

TIle S pinster 

The Spillster is published annually hy the students. 

STAFF 1946- 1947 

Editor-i 11- Ch tef . 
A ssistallt Editor . 
Busilless ,\[allager ... . 

StolT Members . ..... ... 

argoes 

AROLYN H II. !. 

STUART VERD ldlY 

. JULIA ANDERSON 

.•. { JEAN I [ UDSO:-.1 
LVN E l L!. 

Cargoes is a hterary magazine published hy th students three 
times a year. 

STAFF 1946-1917 

Editor-ill-Clllef 

SA!.L\ CIIA\lflERLIN 

JANE l\[CLELLA'i' 

l\JANETTE FISIIWICK 

\ ' IRCa,l.\ TYREE 

( 103 ) 

. LVN EII.!. 

I)Ol!OTIIY WIIITE 

St:SA:-I RI IIAROSON 

BETTY Dl; MAS 



The Hollins Columns 

Hollins COlttlllllS is the college newspaper, published every 
three weeks by a staff composed entirely of students. Partici­
pation is based on interest as well as on ability. The purpose of 
the paper is the publication of news of interest to the student 
body and the expression of constructive criticism and campus 
opinion. Cooperation with Student Government and other cam­
pus organizations is particularly emphasized. 

TAFF 1946-1947 

Editor-itt-Chief . ............................. BETTY STEVENS 

Editor of First Page . . ..... . .......... J ULlin ALEXANDER 

Editor of Second Page .. . . . ... .. . .. . . . . . .. . .. VIRGINIA BRIGGS 

Editor of Third and FOllrtit Pages . . . . . . . .. . CHARMIA GRIFFIN 

Business 1I1anager . . . .......... , . BARBARA LAUDER 

Distribution lIfanager . . . . . . .. ....... CAROLINE WRAY 

Circulatioll Manager . ................... , '. R Til RAFTERY 

Photography . ..... . ............. . . . .. . , . { VIRGINIA BRIGGS 
KITTY CARR 

Hollin s A dverti ing Board 

The Hollins Advertising Board is composed of the Business 
Managers and Assistant Business Managers of Cargoes, Spillstcr 
and lJol/ills Cailt/nilS plus a chairman selected by the outgoing 
board. All advertising is done through the college newspaper, 
and the proceed are divided, together with the budget fees, 
among the various campus organization to aid in the expen e 
of each. 

( 104 ) 

FREYA 

Freya exists both as an ideal and as an honorary organization. 
It chooses to membership those girls who seem most nearly to 
embody the ideals for which Freya slands. Membership in 
Freya is not an end in itself, but a challenge and a conferring 
of higher responsibilities on students who seem to be fulfilling, 
as far as any of us can, the really unattainable ideals of Hollins. 
Freya was founded in 1903 by a group of Hollins girls who felt 
the need of some organization which should emobdy the high 
ideals by which they sought to live; that by union under the 
bond of common purpose, they might set these ideals as a 
standard of life o( the noblest minded of Hollins girls; and in 
living day by day the prin ivies which they acknowledged, 
might exert an influence for good, touching and uplifting all 
who came to live at H llins. It still retains as a heritage (rom 
the past the legend of the Norse Goddess Freya, who was 
lovely with the beauty which comes from a beautiful heart­
hers was the spirit of truth, honor and, above all, love. 

Chairman for 19-/6-1947 . . .. . ..•. . ... . DOROT HY WllI1'E 

( 105 ) 



THE WRITER'S CLUB 

PURPOSE 

The Writer's Club is an honorary organization maintained 
to foster a keener interest in creative writing on campus. l'vleet­
ings are held to olTer programs of literary interest to the members, 
to guide club projects, and, after each publication of Car!'.oes, 
to wekome new meml ers to the club. 

MEMBERSHIP 

Any student having one original piece of writing accepted by 
Cargoe.' is im·ited to be a half-member of the club, two pub­
lished artirles qualifying a student for full membership. To 
remain on the club's roll, each member must submit at least 
two articles to Cargoes a year, one of which must be of a creative 
nature. 

OFFICERS FOR 19-16-19-17 

President . . .. .. ... . '" .RUTIl GREY KNIGIITON 

Secretary-Treasurer. . Lv JW. L 

( 106 ) 

HOLLINS COLLEGE ALUMNiE 
ASSOCIATION 

Presidellt 
MARION LEE onBS STUART, '19 

(1\1rs. Harry Stuart) 
Elk Garden, Virginia 

E~-eclltive Sec1-ela1'Y 

ELIZABETII L. DAWSON, '33 
Ho ll ins Co llege, Virginia 

PURPOSES 
The purposes for whieh the Association is formed are to aid, 

strengthen and expand in every proper and appropriate way, 
Hollins College and its work, and to develop, strengthen and 
uti lize the bonds of interest, sympathy and affection existing 
between the Col lege and its a lumnre and among the a lumnre 
themselves, and in order to achieve tbese ends the Association 
shall have a lJ the powers possessed by simi lar corporations 
existing under the laws of the State of Virginia, including the 
power to acquire, purchase, receive, hold, sell and convey 
property, rea l an I personal; to receive, take and hold donations 
by way of grant, conveyance, devise and bequest and a ll 
powers nccessal-y [or purchasing or constructing a bui lding, 
or bui ldings, 011 or ncar the campus of Holl ins ollege for the 
maintenance of an Alumnre Hall and suitable offices. 

ANNUAL MEETING 
The Friday previous to C011111lCll C1l1cnt. 

PUBLICATIONS 
Hollllls A11I1I111a? Quartel'/Y 

Allimna? Fund Annotlllce1l1en/s 

( 107 ) 



ALUMNiE CLUB 

-
CLUD ADDRESS PRI::SIOhNT 

BALTIMORg, MD .............. Mrs. Bernard R. Smith (Katherine Schmid t) 
21 1 St. Duntans Road ( I l) 

BOSTON, MASS... ...•... ... .... Mrs. A. A. C liff (Cornelia Allen) 
212 Huntin,l(ton Avenue 

C HARtOTn:snLLE, VI\,. .. . Mrs. Robert E. Lee (Virginia Williams) 
Mountain View 

C HATTANOOGA TI<NN. .... .. ... . Mrs. Albert Hurst (Hassel tine Gore) 
, 601 E. Brow Road, Lookout Mountain, Tenn. 

C HICAGO, ILL. .., 

CoLUMBUS, GA. 

DALLAS. "rEX.\S 

. .. Mrs. Hugh Ewing (Gladys Scahnu) 
1506 Birchwood 

......... , Mrs. R. N. Watkins (Oline Kelly) 
1500 Cherokee Avenue 

. .. . Mrs. Jason B. Sowell (Mary Rowland) 
3700 Stratford (5) 

EASfERN SHORE, VA ..... . .. ... . . . .. . ....... Estelle Battaile 
Pungoteague, Va. 

GRbbNSIIORO N. C............. . ..... Mrs. R. R. DeVane (Martha Fry) 
, 8 19 N. Elm Street 

Lo ISVILLE K" ....... Marian Spaiden , .......... iZ7 'Can~~n~ Lan~ (6) 

MIAMI, FLA ..••. 

NEW ORLEANS. LA. 

. .. .. Mn;. J. K. Gillespie, Jr. (Margaret McClelland) 
403 1 Ventura Ave., Coconut Grove 

. .. ... .. Mrs. J. W. Turner (Violet Wilson) 
1622 Toledano Street 

NEW YORK, N Y. . . .•. . . .• . .. . . M~. E. H. Marsh (Helen Hin;t) 
671 Argyle Road, Brooklyn (30), N. Y. 

( 108 ) 

CLUB ADDRF S PRbSI DENT 

NORFOLK, VA ..... . Sue Tyler Jopling 

NORTHERN OHIO. . . .......... Mrs. J ohn R. ~ingle (Caroline Gale) 
1287 Oakridge Drive. Cleveland, OhIO 

PETERSBURG, VA. M rs. Morris S. Weeden (Jane Senter) 
. )(';70 B';;keley Avenue 

P P . . .. .. ..... .... . Katherine DIlworth 
1I1LADELPHI A. A. 30 M'(\'plc A~~nuc. Upper D arby. Pa. 

PIEDMONT ... . . . .... . . . .. Mrs. C. H arry Philli2s (Beverly R eeves) 
11 .1 E. H endri. Street, Greensboro. N. C. 

PITTSBURG H. PA.. . .. Mrs. W. E. H oward (Evelyn Sale) 
53!, Bri~; Cliff Road 

IULEIGH, . C. 

RICHMOND, VA. 

.... Mrs. Graham lIobbs (H attie Pemberton) 
Cameron Court Apt. 

16' Ri~'Vi;ta Lane 
.. . Cornelia Moore 

SHREVEPORT. LA.. . . . . . . . .... . ... Mrs. J. W. Begbie (Viva Keith) 
6·16 Dudley Drive 

TENE\'A . . . Mrs. Harry Bachman (Agnes H anson) 
1200 H olston Avenue, Bristol, Tenn. 

TRIANGLE . ... ..... . Mrs. W. Cecil Neill (Matty Cocke) 
622 WyclifIe Ave .. Roanoke, Va. 

W DC ...... , . MRS. Robert M. DeShazo (B ernice Sta ll) 
ASHI GTON, . .... 2952 Macomb Street 

( 109 ) 



HOLLINS SONGS 

The Green and the Gold 
(Words by Phoebe Hunter, 1909. Music by Almah McConiha)', 19 11) 

1. 
o fair maiden Spring, what hue will you bring 

To our cause frol11 your own sUDny sheen? 
You have brought for your part the hue nearest your heart 

And spread Holl ins' hi llsides with green. 
And YOLl, frosty Fall, the most bri ll iant of a ll, 

What color for us do YOLl ho ld? 
YOLl have laid YOLlr fair hand with its tOLlch on OLlr lal.d 

And set our trees flaming with gold. 
II. 

The Green and the Gold, wc have loved it of old, 
And to it we will ever be true. 

For the memory wi ll last of the days that are past, 
And linger, dear Hollins, with you. 

For life, when we're young, is a song that is sung, 
And must pass as a ta le that is told, 

But honor and praise, to the end of our days, 
VIe wi ll render the Green and the Gold. 

HI. 
And still at the thought of the good she has wrought, 

Each heart must with gratitude thrill-
So to Hollins we'll sing ti ll the mountainsidcs ring, 

Our jewel of woodland and hill. 
There are true, loyal friends that our college life lends, 

And treasures of life manifold, 
And may kind fortune bless with eternal success 

Our Hollins, the Green and the Gold. 

( 110 ) 

Founder's Day H ymn 
t Words by Miss LOlili. A. Snead. Music by Prof. Erich Rath) 

I. 
Where are the dreams of the drean1er? 

Roseate they flashed in the dawn, 
Instinct with promise of sunrise, 

Of service to ages unborn. 
Eager and res tless and honest, 

Daring, aspiring, and bright­
Where is the vision? 'Twas holy; 

Can it 1 c lost with the night? 

II. 
We are the dreams of the dreamer. 

Think you his vision could fade? 
Saw you his eyes as he journeyed? 

Know you the price that he paid? 
Ours the fruition of gladness, 

Ours the light and the gleam­
Li fling our eyes to the mountains, 

We, too, are dreaming a dream. 

m . 
Guard you the dreams of the dreamcr, 

Quiet the ways that he trod. 
Held in its chalice of mountains, 

Holl ins lies open to God. 
Simple and earnest and daring, 

Friend ly and qui t and true; 
Such WilS the dream of our Founder, 

Such was his ideal for you. 

( 111 ) 



To Miss Matty 
From the Class of 1931 

(Word. by Mary Adam. Holme •. Music by Mary Belle Deaton) 

It's little youth can know of sacrifice, 
Of living for some high and radiant goal; 
Our lives made up of broken, hurried days 
Grasp not the rounded beauty of the whole. 
Yet always, our Miss Matty, at your name, 
Forgetful of our careless joy and tears, 
We suddenly fall silent and our eyes 
Are mazed by your brave challenge of the years. 

.. 
To Mi Randolprl 

From thl! Class of 1938 

(Word. by Adelaide Smith. Music by Catherine Wright) 

In these trees, strong with. the years gone by, 
In these white columns, ever straight and true, 
These quiet hills against a quiet sky, 
That sky itself, peace shadowed in its blue; 
In this world within the hills where we at length 
Love those things most for all they come to mean, 
We find in you, Miss Randolph, all their strength, 
Their depth and calm, eternal, changeless, and serene. 

( 112 ) 

Hollins, Temple of Our Ilearts 
(Word. by Dorothy Sheffey Baldwin. '.s. Music by Vera Howard, "9) 

(Hollins Prize Song, 1926-1927) 

I. 
Hollins, temple of our hearts, 
White thy slender pillars gleam, 
As the golden light departs, 
Casting shadows on the stream. 
Soon upon their silver stalks 
Stars will blo som in the night, 
While the moon in beauty walks 
Through her garden of delight. 

II. 
White as columns dimly seen 
Down the trce-wa lled aisles of shade, 

lear as starlight's crystal sheen 
Burns thy fire that sha ll not fade­
Altar fire of faith and trust 
Shining through the somber years, 
Kindled from the common dust 
Of our mortal hopes and fears. 

III. 
We forever guard thy shrine, 
Decked with lovely wreaths of mirth; 
All our ardent youth is thine, 
Thine the fragrance of the earth. 
Every gift thou didst bestow 
We shall offer thee again, 
That thy stately walls may grow, 
Treasured in the hearts of men. 

( 113 ) 



Learning 
( Word. by Dorothy Sheffey Baldwin, '28. Music by William E. Haesche) 

I, 

Our moments haste with silver feet 
To join the wor ld 's wide wand'ring ways 
Where mirth and sorrow strangely meet 
Beyond the calm of college days. 
Though brief our path before us lies, 
We !rnow that Hollins makes us wise. 

n. 
We sha ll confront with equal truth 
Our mortal weakness and our strength, 
And offer hostage of our youth 
To bring a clearer dawn at length, 
For Hollins, like a beacon far, 
Will lead where paths of honor are. 

Hollins is Our Ideal 

Hollins is our ideal, 
Memory immortal, 
Echo of golden days, 
Through tradition's portal. 
Soft her spirit is always bringing 
Courage strong in its flight to me, 
We will ever sing her praise; 
Hollins is our ideal 
Of the happiest days. 

( 114 ) 

Return 
(Alumn;:e Hymn) 

(Words by Frances Stoak/ey Lankford, 1930. 

Music by Virginia Egolf Walters, 1929) 

Unchanged are these dim hills, these quiet trees, 
Unchanged each column, every mellowed wall 
Where ancient ivy weaves its mysteries 
Mutation leaves not any mark at all. 
Only new faces tilt to the first star, 
Fresh laughter echoes, other voices sing. 
Our pain is mirrored in no slightest scar 
Nor our delight by any shining thing. 

For still blue Tinker's peaks are touched with dreams, 
Still wisdom echoes in the whispered stir 
Of trees we knew while si lver and serene 
The creek laughs where the wind is spiced with fir. 
0, well remembered beauty heal anew 
Whatever exi les may come home to you. 
0, well remembered beauty heal anew 
Whatever exi les may come home to you. 

J ~ J 

( 115 ) 



I Want to Go Back to Hollins Land 

I want to go back to Hollins Land, 
To Tinker Tea House, too, 
Back to all the money I spend, 
Back to all the clothes I lend, 
I want to go back to Hollins Land, 
Oh, take me back, oh, do I 
For I want to go back, 
I've got to go back to Hollins Land. 

'vVhen you're away from Hollins Land, 
You don't know what to do, 
Nothing to spend your money for, 
No one to shush you from the door; 
When you're away from Hollins Land, 
You're fee ling awful blue, 
'Cause you want to go back, 
You've got to go back 
To Hollins Land. 

We Love Y Oll, Hollin ollege 

We love you, Hollins College, with old Tinker standing guard. 
We love you, Hollins College, may your spirit ne'er be marr'd. 
Your colors ever call us, from afar we'll come to you, 
For we love you, Hollins College, founded Eighteen Forty-Two. 

( 116 ) 

H-o-I-I-i-n-s 

H-o-I-I-i-n-s, Hollins, rah! 
Our Hollins College, we'll sing to you, 
Pride of Virginia's land, 
We love you, yes, we do, dear Hollins, 
Long may we cherish thee, love and adore, 
Sing, praise and honor forevermore. 

Oh, see those gir ls of Hollins, 
All standing in a line, 
And all of them are mighty, mighty fine; 
They know just how to work there, they 

know just how to play, 
Oh, Hollins girls, we'll cheer you every time. 

Now weet Briar's not slow, 
Randolph-Macon's on the go, 
And Westhampton is mighty, mighty fine, 
But give us, oh give us, oh how I wish you would, 
Our dear old Hollins College every time. 

( 117 ) 



INDEX 

PAGE 

Absence from Campus ......... .. ... . ......... .. ... . . 58, 59 
Alumnre Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 107 
Athletic Association. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 92 

Bicycling ...... .... ......... .. .. ........ ..... . ...... 62, 67 
Budget ... . ...................... ............... 42, 4~ 
Business Office. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 50 

Cabin ............................................... 98 
Choir, Hollins Chapel ................................. 101 
Choral Club, Hollins .................................. 101 
Class Attendance ........ ...................... . .... " 76 
Class Officers ..... .. ..................... , .......... " 88 
Constitution and By-Laws of the Student 

Government Association ...... . .......... . .... . ... J 6-3" 

Dance Week-Ends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 65 
Dates .......................... . ................... 54, 56 
Dining Room ........................................ 48, 49 
Donnitory Reg1,l.lations ................................ 51 
Dramatic Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 90 
Drinking. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 
Driving ......................................... 63, 64, 67 

Eating and Recreation, Places for. .. . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . .... 58 

( 118 ) 

INDEX ..... Continued 
PAGE 

Faculty Rulings ..................................... 69-82 
Fireplace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 
Fire R(,-gulations.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Flyinl5... . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . ... . . .. .. . . . . ... 67 
Frat.ernity Houses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 66 
Freya ....... . .. ........................ . ......... ... lOS 

General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 46 
Guests ...................... ........... ......... .47, 54, 56 

Health Service. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 85 
Honor Pledge. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 11 
Honor Students. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 80 

International Relations Club ................ . .......... 102 

Keller ............................................. .47 , 53 

Library...................................... .. ...... 83 
Lights............... . ............................... 52 

Map . ......................................... .. Last page 
Marshals. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 88 
Monogram Club . ... ..... . ... ....... .. .... ... 95, 96, 97, 98 
1\1 usic Association. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 100 

Nights Allowed ...................................... 59,67 

Office Hours.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 46 
Orchesis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94 

( 119 ) 



IND~x ,...., Continued 

PAGE 

Pay Day Regulations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 42 
Permissions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 67 
Post Office. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 50 
Publications ........ . . .............. ............. . . 103, 10.! 

Quiet Hour Schedule. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 

Radios. . ... . ........... . ..... . ......... .......... . .. 51 
Recording System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 36 
Registration, Daily. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 
Registration, Overnight. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 60 
Required College Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 53 
Residences ..................... ... .... . ... . .... ... . .48, 52 
Riding ......... . ... ... ......................... . ... 67, 98 
Room Assignments. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 
Rooms............ . ............ ... .. .... ... ...... . .. 49 

Signs......... . ..... .. ......................... .. .... 51 
Smoking............ . ................... .. ........... 55 
Social Office ............................ . ........... " 46 
Social Rooms ................................. ..... .47,53 
Songs ............................................... 110 
Student Government Officers .... .. ................... . 13, 14 
Study, Places for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

Tea Houses ................................... . ..... . 
Typewriters .................................... ..... . 

Walking ........................................... . . 
Writer's Club . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ......................... . 

Young Women's Christian Association ............ . .... . . 

( 120 ) 
• 

54 
51 

61 
106 

89 











HOLLINS COLLEGE 
S!udcII! JliAiHfJ vUap 

t:::I ~ frVQcN?"J 

N C::J JPIIIUtlN,S 

_ .s-PEIUflNS 

_ I PEIU()N 




	Hollins University
	Hollins Digital Commons
	1946

	Hollins Handbook (1946)
	Hollins College
	Recommended Citation


	Student_Handbook_1946-1947

